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Scottish Life & Literature
 

A  MINISTER  GOES  TO  EDINBURGH  TO  SEE  THE  KING

1 [ACCOUNT BOOK]. WHARRIE, Rev. Thomas Smith. MANUSCRIPT ACCOUNT BOOK
OF THE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE OF HOUSEHOLD OF A SCOTTISH CHURCH OF
SCOTLAND MINISTER Symington, Ayrshire, Scotland 1819-1823. £ 485

8vo, ff. 58 written in ink in a neat hand; original sheep backed marbled boards.

A neat account book covering the expenses of a Church of Scotland minister during the late Regency. 
The accounts are tabulated in two parts Outlays and Income. The Income came mainly from his stipends, chiefly
Lady Montgomerie at between £55 and £100 per annum, with lesser amounts from Col. Kelso and a Col. Boyle.
Other income was from marriages at 6s and baptisms at 1s, 2s and 3s and further money was also forthcoming
from Dundonald Sessions. That was not all
as over the years, to supplement income,
Wharrie was selling large quantities of dung, a
cheese, milk, potatoes, straw for a cow, ‘From
Mr Miller for a Garnet £5 14s 9d’ and even
£1 18s 6 ‘Lottery, money returned.’ His
income totalled roughly £500 in a good year
although as he made up his accounts
erratically his income could be varied and
erratic.

His ‘outlays’ are often very homely with some
luxuries thrown in. Wharrie includes garden
seeds, muslin, cheese veal, tooth powder,
postage, cards, oysters ‘A frock to Jeanie’ at
2s 4d ‘Carriage of Sugar’ 1s 6d, ‘To the
Symington foot race (Kings birthday) 2s 6d.
‘rope, 4 fathoms’ 1s 2d, ‘a poor woman’ 6d, ‘a
razor’ 1s 6d and something more expensive
on the September the 6th 1819 He records
‘Dinner at Ayr’ £1 17s and on the following
day Wharrie took a coach at 7s and he clearly
went to the theatre ‘Play’ 5s.
In August 1822 Wharrie took himself, and his, family to Edinburgh to witness George IV’s visit to Scotland, the
first by a reigning monarch in almost 200 years. ‘Aug. 12: Tickets £1 4s - Tickets Edin. Coach £1 12s - guards &
drivers 5s - A Porter at Glasgow 6d - Guards and drivers 6s - whiskey 2s 9d Aug 13 : medals 2s - Mrs Fraser 1s -
Aug 14: Gallery ticket to see the King 10s - Silver cross 2s 6d -Aug 15: Peter F… 1s 6d Aug 16 King’s Picture 3s 6d
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-Toys &c. 5s - Cockades 5d - Observer [i.e. the newspaper] 7d. The visit continues with purchases of Pills, more
medals, raisins, drivers, porters ‘Seeing the Royal Yacht and ‘Gave Mrs Syme by mistake 1s.’
For reading Wharrie preferred to subscribe to the Circulating Library at Ayr although he also purchased books
every so often and on March 4 1823 is recorded ‘Mr Goldie for his poems 3s 6d’ where he is, in the published
volume, named as a subscriber. Wharrie does not seem to have been the dour Scots minister of fiction as he
purchased toys for his family and many gifts to the poor, in small amounts, are peppered through the accounts, He
also purchased an interesting amount of whisky each year and on the last day of December Wharrie was want to
give pennies to the ‘The Village Boys’ amounting in 1822 to 2s 8d. 
Thomas Smith Wharrie was born in 1776 the eldest of eleven children of Robert Wharrie of Pathhead in
Lesmahagow, Lanarkshire, Scotland. As his father was a local surgeon and his grandfather a Church of Scotland
minister at Lesmahagow it was almost inevitable that Thomas would follow the same sort of career path. He was
educated at Glasgow University and in 1795 awarded M.A. In 1804, he was licensed to preach by the presbytery of
Lanark and in 1809 Lord and Lady Montgomerie appointed him minister in Symington. In 1811 he married his
cousin and had several children, who followed family tradition by becoming similar pillars of Scottish society and
included one child emigrating to become a farmer in America. In all Wharrie had a quiet life in Symington and
appears to have retired by 1840 and died in 1844.
See Hew Scott Fasti Ecclesiae Scoticanae; the succession of ministers in the Church of Scotland from the reformation. Vol. 3,
Edinburgh, 1920.

PACKAGED  FOR  AMERICA?

2 ADDISON, Joseph. MISCELLANIES IN PROSE AND VERSE, in three volumes, by the Right
Honourable Joseph Addison, Esq; … Glasgow, Printed by Robert Urie, 1754. £ 375

FIRST GLASGOW EDITION. Three volumes, 8vo, pp. [ii], 267, [1] blank, 4
advertisements; [ii], xvii, 18-251, [5] advertisements; [viii], 241, [1] advertisement; apart
from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; bound in contemporary calf, spines tooled in
gilt with morocco labels lettered in gilt, some chipping to label of vol. II, and surface rubbing to
boards, nevertheless, still a very appealing copy, with the contemporary ownership signature of
‘B. Beudge’ on front free endpaper of each volume.

Scarce Glasgow printing of these Miscellanies in Prose and Verse by the English
essayist, poet, playwright, and politician Joseph Addison (1672-1719), including
his Dialogues upon the usefulness of Antient Medals, Dramatic works (Cato, Rosamond
and The Drummer) and forty seven of his Poetical works.
The edition was probably a follow on from the success of Stalker & Urie’s
Spectator of 1745, but more importantly as a supplement to the 1750 edition.
Although at this time the Foulis brothers were also publishing similar editions of
Addison’s works, they were not, at Glasgow, in direct competition. Urie’s market
was probably looking more sell his wares to the North American and West
Indies. Each of the volumes contains a work previously published separately in
1751 so it was likely that Urie saw a commercial reward for sell this neatly got up
three volume set with it’s new titles a few years later.
ESTC records four copies in the UK, at the University College of Wales, NLS,
Oxford and the Hurd library, and one in North America, at NYPL.

A  BANKRUPT  BANKRUPTCY  LAW

3 AMORY, Samuel. STATEMENT AS TO THE COMPARATIVE
MERITS OF TWO BILL COMING BEFORE PARLIAMENT for
Regulating the Bankrupt Laws of Scotland: by the Committee appointed by
the General Meeting in London. London: W. & S. Graves, printed, 66,
Cheapside 1814.                                                                                  £250

8vo, pp. 22, [2] blank; modern marbled wrappers.

The process of bankruptcy reform was slow and tortuous, often beset by
conflicting interests, and by the contradictions between traditional morality and
economic necessity. In theory, nothing should have been simpler than to
construct a set of just and rational bankruptcy laws but by 1814 the law was both
muddled and open to abuse. 
Amory’s pamphlet was not concerned with the actual bankrupt but with the
appointment of the assignee in Scots Law: ‘generally speaking a person
unconnected with the estate as a creditor, and one who, so far from performing
the office gratuitously [as in England], receives a large commission for his trouble,
(often as high as 5 per cent), on the funds passing through his hands…’ (p. 4).
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An example is given of an unholy alliance at Glasgow between the Cashier of the Royal Bank of Scotland and the
Secretary of the Chamber of Commerce taking a sizeable commissions from the funds that were due to the
legitimate creditors.
Alas, 1814 was not the year for reform which had to wait until the 1840s before any serious overhaul of the law
took place. It is little wonder then that Sir Walter Scott chose to put his affairs into a trusteeship and prefer to kill
himself writing his way out of trouble than suffer, both the humility and leakage of funds, through the dismal
Bankruptcy Scottish Laws. 
We unfortunately know little of the author, or indeed of the ‘Committee appointed by the General Meeting in
London’ that was so keen to see reform in Scotland at this time.
Not in OCLC or COPAC.

UNIVERSITY  IN  THE  SLUMS

4 ANNAN, Thomas, and others. MEMORIALS OF THE OLD COLLEGE OF GLASGOW.
Glasgow: Thomas Annan, Photographer, 202 Hope Street. James Maclehose, Publisher and Bookseller to
the University, 61 St. Vincent Street. MDCCCLXXI [1871]. £ 850

FIRST EDITION. Large quarto, [380 x 290mm] pp. [4], xxvi, 27-[130];
15 mounted architectural albumen prints of views on heavy card leaves, each
print measuring approximately 235 x 185 mm, and 26 similarly mounted
portraits measuring approximately 160 x 210 mm; some foxing to a few
mounts and slight fading, as usual to the edges of a few prints; original morocco
backed reddish-brown sand-grain cloth blocked in blind and lettered gilt on the
upper cover, gilt edges; a little worn at the extremities with some rubbing to the
spine; upper joint partly split.

The only major work by Thomas Annan that illustrates both his
mastery of architectural and portrait photography.
The photographs of the ‘Old College’ generally show a rather
decrepit complex of buildings, this is hardly surpassing for
University had been left stranded in the midst of the slums when
the centre of the city had already westwards. Annan had
photographed the slums surrounding the University few years earlier
in his ground-breaking Old Streets and Closes and so was probably a
logical choice when it came to recording the ‘old College.’ When an
offer came from the North British Railway to purchase the site and
fund the building of new university in the West End the venerable,
but inadequate buildings, were doomed. 
On 28th July 1870, the Senate of the University of Glasgow met for
the last time in the Old College Buildings to confer degrees to
outgoing students. The following year the ceremony was moved to
the New Buildings. Annan conceived the present volume as a both a
memorial to the 450-year history of the university and as a record of
the ‘venerable structure before it underwent any change.’

Consequently he here presents 15 interior and external views of the buildings with various aspects of the Inner and
Outer Courts, the Professor’s Court and the Hunterian Museum. Three professors, Dr. Weir, Professor Veitch and
Professor Cowan, agreed to contribute texts in which they record the history and work of the individual faculties.
To their notes Annan added 26 portrait photographs of members of the Senate at the time of its removal to the
New Buildings. (see The Truthful Lens, 3)

THE  CAPITAL  ON  THE  CUSP  OF  ‘ IMPROVEMENT ’

5 BALLANTYNE, R.M. & [BURNS, Archibald
photographer]. PHOTOGRAPHS OF EDINBURGH, with
Descriptive Letterpress, Glasgow, Andrew Duthie, 40 Gordon
Street, [1868].                                                                          £ 450

4to, [8 x 6.5 inches], pp. 109 (printed on one side only, and including the plates in the
pagination), 4 ff. advertisements; 13 mounted photographs with captions on the
mounts; 8 pages of advertisements (printed on recto only); somewhat foxed due to paper
quality and shaken; old library stamps of The Theological Seminary Library,
Gettysberg. original green cloth, gilt, all edges gilt.

Archibald Burns began as an amateur photographer in the 1850s or
earlier, but did not appear in the Edinburgh trade directories as a
professional photographer until 1867. Burns also took 26 photographs for
the Edinburgh Improvement Trust, showing buildings in the old closes
between the University and Cowgate, as they were soon to be demolished.
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Some photographs were published in a separate work entitled Picturesque Bits of Old Edinburgh also of 1868. From
1871 Burns became more interested in landscape photography, initially sharing Rock House with the family of
photographer Thomas Annan. Ballantyne is today better remembered as a writer of children’s books, with The Coral
Island his only lasting work.

FOUNDING  OF  THE  BANK  OF  SCOTLAND

6 [BANK OF SCOTLAND]. ACT OF PARLIAMENT, for erecting a bank in Scotland. Edinburgh,
July 17 1695. £ 300

Folio, pp. 6; uncut, folded sheets as issued, with the original conjugate blank leaf; a good copy.

This special act passed by the Scots Parliament brought the Bank of Scotland into being and together with six other
acts subsequently obtained, forms the constitution of the Bank of Scotland, with the exclusive privilege of
monopoly for 21 years. It was due to the efforts of William Paterson, who had, in the previous year, helped to
establish the Bank of England.
One of two folio editions. The other is of 4pp, Wing S 1127A (EN, ES only). There is also a quarto edition, Wing
1128. (L, LUG, EN; CH, IU, WF, Y). The folio versions are considerably scarcer than the 4to version and Wing
seems to give them precedence.
Goldsmiths’ 3171; Wing S1127B (EN only).

‘THE  BEST  ARTIST  HE  KNOWS ’  RUSKIN

7 [BLACKBURN, Jemima]. SCENES OF ANIMAL LIFE AND CHARACTER. From Nature
and Recollection by J.B. London, Griffith and Farran, [1858]. £ 350

FIRST EDITION. 4to, lithographic title and 19 numbered lithographic plates; a clean copy throughout; original publisher’s yellow
printed boards with a repeat of the lithographic title on front cover and printed advertisements on rear cover, expertly rebacked.
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These wonderful scenes were drawn from nature in the zoos of London and Edinburgh, in Switzerland, in a riding
school outside Edinburgh, at a Scottish hunt and in the Highlands, and in a home, where the dog about to be
portrayed is hiding his face under an armchair (titled Hopeless Subject). The sketches by the Scottish artist have dates
ranging from 1841 to 1858.
‘It is primarily a children’s picture book, originally appearing in two formats, either in black and white, or in colour.
In it she collates a number of sketches made over the previous ten [!] years, entitling them humorously in groups,
“The St. Bernard dog - romance and reality”, “Fox hunting - in sport and earnest”, etc, They contain several
examples of her enchanting sense of humour’ (Fairley, ”Jemima”, p. 52).
Jemima Blackburn (néeWedderburn; 1823–1909) was an Edinburgh painter and illustrator. ‘Her early childhood was
overshadowed by the death of her father (before her birth) and beset by intermittent illness. She was encouraged to
draw by her doctor, the distinguished John Abercrombie, and although she seems to have received no artistic
training and little formal education, Jemima Wedderburn lived in vibrant intellectual surroundings which moulded
her remarkable, enquiring mind. (As a child she used to skin mice so as to find out how their muscles worked.) Her
cousin, the physicist James Clerk Maxwell, moved to 31 Heriot Row after the death of his mother and the close
friendship that developed was vital and stimulating to both. The physician Henry Acland introduced her to John
Ruskin who took a keen interest in her work, even thinking of her, according to a letter from Effie Ruskin, ‘as the
best artist he knows’ (Lutyens, 113–14). Sir Edwin Landseer claimed that in the drawing of animals he had nothing
to teach her (G. Du Maurier, The Young George Du Maurier: a Selection of his Letters, 1860–67, appendix, 287)’ (Oxford
DNB).
See ”Jemima” - The Paintings and Memoirs of a Victorian Lady. Edited … by Robert Fairley, Edinburgh, 1988; OCLC
locates copies in Toronto Public Library, UCLA, Kansas, Ohio State and in the V&A.

‘EXCITING - INTERESTING -EDUCATIVE ’

8 [BOARD GAME]. TOURING SCOTLAND. An Entirely New Map Game requiring skill and
judgement. [Published by Geographia Ltd, c. 1951]. £ 125

ORIGINAL BOARD GAME. 11.6 x 12.4cm box and 36.7 x 49cm board, folded once, blue paper covered card box with lid,
with label pictorial label depicting a car next to a loch with mountains in the distance (replicated on board), with four colour lead touring
cars, red plastic shaker and 32 numbered cards, all held by rubber band, together with the original 4 page rules booklet, contained
within, with matching blue board; in fine fresh condition, evidently little or indeed never used. 

Attractive Touring Scotland game devised by P.H. Thorpe, ‘a competitive game for two to four players in which the
chief cities and towns are visited’ (rules booklet).
The design of the vehicles as illustrated on the box and in the playing pieces has a pre war look, however the
population of Glasgow is that of the 1951 census which pinpoints the date that this example was produced.
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FRUSTRATIONS  OF  PATRONAGE

9 [BRIDGES, James]. AN APPEAL TO ALL CLASSES, ON THE SUBJECT OF CHURCH
PATRONAGE IN SCOTLAND: With a Plan for its Amendment. Glasgow, Chalmers and Collins, 1824.

£ 150

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 40; modern marbled boards, title inscribed by the author.

A scarce pamphlet examining the participation of laymen in choosing the clergy of the Kirk, and by default keeping
dissenting views at bay.
The author, James Bridges (1785-1865) was a Writer of the Signet and later an Elder of the Free Church. His
frustration with the Church of Scotland and the patronage system however came to a head in 1843 when he joined
the Free Church and at once became immortalised in the famous series photographic portraits taken by Hill &
Adamson. 
OCLC locates three copies outside Britain, at Emory University, Cornell and in New York Public Library.

SPAT  OVER  LEGITIMACY  OF  LOCAL  ELECTIONS

10 [BURNTISLAND]. [FLETCHER, Archibald]. MEMORIAL FOR WILLIAM MUIR, LATE
BAILIE, AND JAMES DAVIDSON, LATE COUNSELLOR OF THE BOROUGH OF
BURTISLAND … Against William Ferguson, Esq.; of Raith, pretended Provost …

[tegether with:] [HAY, Charles]. MEMORIAL FOR WILLIAM FERGUSON, Esq.; of Raith … Against
William Muir … [drop-head titles]. [No place or printer, 1791]. £ 550

FIRST EDITIONS. Two volumes bound in one, 4to, pp. 40, 7 (appendix); 16; occasional spotting or foxing; in recent marbled boards.

The case of Muir and Davidson vs. Ferguson was about political power in the community in Fife and the political
representation of Burntisland in Westminster during the period of the ‘rotten boroughs’. 
The ‘Memorialists’ argued that the election of magistrates and counsellors was void and illegal. The majority of this
pamphlet gives an overview of how Burntisland had been run and organised since the late seventeenth century, in
respect of commerce, jurisdiction, administration and political representation. The representative of Muir and
Davidson argues that ‘laws and forms, however clear and express, are too slender barriers when set in opposition to
the ingenious spirit of political intrigue, and to the vehement passion for political power which now so generally
prevail’ (p. 2). 
William Ferguson advocated that the accusations of illegal, and therefore void, elections was ‘utterly irrelevant’ (p. 2)
and that the complaint is ‘ill-founded’ (p. 16).
Not in ESTC COPAC or OCLC, Apparently not in the National Library of Scotland or the British Library.
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THE  GREAT  GLEN

11 [CALEDONIAN CANAL]. ORMISTON & GLASS, publishers. PANORAMA OF THE
CALEDONIAN CANAL. Oban to Inverness. Ormiston & Glass, Edinburgh & Glasgow, [c. 1880].£ 200

Panorama (188 × 1080mm), printed in chromolithography, segmented into 10 sections and mounted on linen (folding to 188 × 108
mm); in original cloth-backed decorated covers printed in blue and brown.

The panorama begins with a title displaying two kilted bearded highlanders with broad swords to hand within a
mountain landscape; the next section contains a framed view of Inverness, followed by seven sections showing a
map of the canal with suitable scenic grandeur, sporting and historical imagery to left and right. The final segment is
a view overlooking Oban.

LOCOMOTIVE  BUILDERS  TASTE  IN  ART

12 CAW, James Lewis, Sir. CATALOGUE OF THE COLLECTION OF PICTURES of the British,
French & Dutch Schools belonging to John Reid Glasgow: James Maclehose and Sons, Publishers to the
University, 1913. £ 250

FIRST EDITION LIMITED TO 230 COPIES Folio [385 × 290 mm] pp. xvii, [i] blank, [1]-239, [5], title printed in red
and black with photogravure vignette; and 81 plates by T. & R. Annan & Son of Glasgow; original half ‘Art’ vellum over buckram,
spine lettered in gild, somewhat worn at extremities

A formidable collection of Dutch, French and British pictures, strong in G.F. Watts, Corot and Josef Isreals. 
John Reid (1861-1933) lived at 7 Park Terrace, Glasgow and was the fourth son of James Reid of Auchterarder and
a partner in the Hyde Park Locomotive Works in Glasgow. In 1908 he became director of the North British
Locomotive Company and he was knighted in 1918. He was strongly influenced in his tastes by his father but he
appears to have bought, rather than inherited, the bulk of his collection between 1908 and 1910.1 le was particularly
fond of the Hague School and by 1913 owned as many as forty-three Dutch pictures, including eleven works by
Israels, five by Jacob Maris, four by Willem Maris, three by Mauve and eight by Wommers. However, he owned
nothing by Matthijs Maris or Bosboom. He was also fond of French nineteenth-century art, owning a number of
Barbizon paintings, including seven works by Corot and two by Millet. He favoured British landscapes, appreciating
particularly the work of Turner, (Constable, Nasmyth and Sam Hough. He also admired the work of G. F. Watts
and bought three pictures directly from the artist.
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INCLUDING  ‘SCOTICISMS  WHICH  HAVE  ESCAPED  THE  AUTHOR ’S  PEN ’

13 CHARTERS, Samuel. A DISCOURSE ON THE DUTY OF MAKING A TESTAMENT.
Edinburgh: Printed for P. Hill 1791. £ 185

8vo, pp. [2], 106, damage to title but no loss; modern wrappers.

A practical guide aimed at prevaricators before certain death. 
Charters works were recommended by Adam Smith to his publisher Thomas Cadell and ‘Thomas Chalmers, writing
in the Christian Instructor, went so far as to compare Charters with Wordsworth as an author who “strikes out a path
for himself, and stands distinguished from all popular and prevailing example”.’ [ODNB] 
The Critical Review described the Discourse work as ‘A very useful, plain, practical discourse, on a subject of great
importance to the peace and happiness of private families: and from the good sense abounding in it we are little
inclined to censure its length, or to take much notice of the Scoticisms which have escaped the author’s pen. In his
next edition he may substitute English words for timeout and timeousty, and change his expression “to test those
wishes.” The discourse is divided into two parts,—the first, on the duty of making a will when in health; the second,
on the things to be attended to in this mode of disposing of property.’
This review was for ae 1794 edition, which is now recorded at only one location, and may in truth be a reissue of
the 1791 printing with a new title.
ESTC records copies at Aberdeen University Library; Edinburgh University Congregational Library; Glasgow
University Library and The Founders’ Library, University of Wales; in North America at LOC and Yale; and one
copy of the 1794 edition (or possibly issue?) at Dr. Williams’s Library.

‘WITHOUT  THE  FOULIS  PRESS  IMPRINT ’  

14 [CICERO]. MARCI TULLII CICERONIS Orationes Selectae. Ex Editione J. Oliveti. Glasguae:
M.DCC.LXXII [1772]. £ 135

12mo, pp. 96; a clean copy throughout; in later tree sheep, spine ruled in gilt with morocco label lettered in gilt, some light rubbing, but
still a very appealing copy.

Rare Glasgow printing of this selection of Cicero’s oration’s, which although ‘Without the Foulis Press imprint’ is
‘almost certainly printed there’ (Gaskell).
The selection includes the Catiline Orations, together with Pro Archia Poeta, Cicero’s defense of Aulus Licinius
Archias, a poet accused of not being a Roman citizen. 
Gaskell 539; ESTC records two copies worldwide, at the NLS and the St. Bride Printing library.
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‘NOR  WOULD  WE  WISH  TO  SEE  OUR  JUDGES  MIX  
WITH  ALL  SORTS  OF  TAVERN  SOCIETY ’

15 CLARKE, J. A. LETTERS REGARDING THE JUDICATORIES OF SCOTLAND, AND THE
LAWS OF ENTAIL; with the Act regarding Entails, 10th George III. cap. 51. and the Earl of Aberdeen’s
Act. And remarks on the Salmon Fishing Laws, &c. &c. London: Effingham Wilson, Royal Exchange.
1824. £ 185

8vo, viii, 47, [1] imprint; modern wrappers.

In the Letters Clarke advises his correspondent why he thought it unwise
‘investing your fortune in Scotch heritable property.’
Ostensibly the work although meant to describe the current burden of Entail
in Scotland Clarke, uses the letters, not so much to object to the laws, bad as
they were, but to criticise how they were managed in his native land with
general digression into the French Revolution and the ‘Colonies.’ 
Clarke explains that ‘we have of late been much used to this sort of inquiry
from travellers’ reports of America, where the advantages and disadvantages of
soil, climate, cultivation, slavery, &c. are duly weighed and minutely
investigated.’ However his more immediate concern is on the unchecked
power of the Scottish judiciary which he sees as hampering progress. That said
Clarke felt a ‘We are, by no means advocates for such a want of external pomp,
as is seen in American Courts of justice, nor would we wish to see our judges
mix with all sorts of tavern society, on the footing they do on the
continent… .’ Clarke strongly felt however their needed to be some checks
and balances to the current state of things with even some reforms.
Clarke describes his qualifications for writing the letters ‘as having received an
education partly professional’ and a ‘long residence in the Capital, and several
other parts of Scotland… .’ We have been unable to garner much information
on Clarke or his recipient and the work if not pseudonymous appears to be his
only publication.
OCLC records three copies only, all in the UK, at St. Andrew’s, Cambridge and the BL.

‘AMONG  THE  FINEST  OF  ENGLISH  DIDACTIC  POEMS ’

16 DAVIES, John. THE ORIGINAL, NATURE AND
IMMORTALITY OF THE SOUL. A Poem … Glasgow, printed and sold
by R. & A. Foulis. 1749.                                                                    £ 225

FIRST FOULIS EDITION. 12mo, pp. [iv], 94, [2] contents; some contemporary light
doodling on half-title, and some minor dust-soiling in places, otherwise a clean copy throughout;
uncut in recent marbled boards.

Scarce first Foulis edition of The Original, Nature and Immortality of the Soul by the
English philosophical poet Sir John Davies (1569-1626).
‘[Davies] spent the year after his expulsion at Oxford in the composition of his
philosophical poem on the nature of the soul and its immortality - Nosce teipsum
(1599). The style of the work was entirely novel; and the stanza in which it was
written - the decasyllabic quatrain with alternate rhymes - had never been so
effectively handled. Its force, eloquence and ingenuity, the orderly and lucid
arrangement of its matter, place it among the finest of English didactic poems’
(Encyclopedia Britannica, 11th edn).
Gaskell 128; ESTC records just five copies in North America, at McMaster,
UCLA, Texas, Wisconsin-Madison and the Folger.

NOT  A  POPULIST  COBBLED -TOGETHER  GUIDE

17 DEPPING, Georg Bernhard. GROSS-BRITANNIEN UND IRLAND. [Wien, Anton Strauß],
for Konrad Adolph Hartleben in Pesth 1827-28. £ 650

FIRST EDITION IN GERMAN. 5 vols., 12mo, pp. [ii], 208; [ii], 248; [ii], 220; [ii], 180, [4, advertisements]; [ii], 178,
[10, list of plates], [4, advertisements], with 27 engraved plates (5 bound as frontispieces); occasional light foxing; marbled blue
Biedermeier boards, spines numbered and ornamented in gilt with gilt-stamped green lettering pieces; original publisher’s illustrated
wrappers bound in; bookplates of Franz Machain inside front covers.
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A splendid copy of the first German translation of this exhaustive account of the British Isles, their culture,
geography, industry, and folklore, by the German-born French historian and geographer Georges Bernard Depping
(1784-1853).
First published in Paris in 1824, the work is here translated by the Prague poet, dramatist, novelist and
topographical writer Wolfgang Adolf Gerle. It is not a populist cobbled-together guide book for the traveller, but
rather a carefully researched ethnographic economic, antiquarian and political monograph on all parts of the British
Isles, with more focus on the Celtic parts of the country than one would expect, containing much linguistic and
folklore information.
OCLC locates four copies of the second, Leipzig, 1829 edition only, in Munich, Darmstadt, the Institut für
Länderkunde, and at Northwestern University; not in COPAC; KVK locates a single copy of this first edition, in
Cologne.

FIRST  SCOTTISH  WORK  ON  SCOTTISH  AGRICULTURE

18 DONALDSON, James. HUSBANDRY ANATOMISED, or, an enquiry into the present manner
of teiling and manuring the ground in Scotland for most part; and several rules and measures laid down
for the better improvement thereof, in so much that one third part more increase may be had, and yet
more than a third part of the expense of the present way of labouring thereof saved. Edinburgh, Printed
by John Reid, in the Year M.DC.XC.VII. [1697]. £ 1,950

8vo. (in ½ sheets), pp. [xvi], 136; tiny pinhole touching one letter of date, contemporary ownership inscription in ink on title-page (of
one James Bennet), later endpapers; contemporary morocco, the sides panelled in gilt in the Cambridge style, spine fully gilt within the
compartments with an overall geometric pattern, all edges gilt, joints and extremities worn; a very good copy indeed.

The first printed work on agriculture in Scotland. ‘A rare little book … A
high estimation has always been placed upon this work, as a valuable
production of that early time, and it is considered fully equal to anything of
that kind that had appeared to date. Copies are exceedingly scarce.’
[McDonald, Agricultural Writers, p. 142]. This was the first published work of
James Donaldson (fl. 1713), who supplies a brief biography describing his
farming background in the dedication. He takes a 60 acre holding as the
basis for his discussions, which include some calculations of estimated costs
and returns. As well as soil management and manuring, the author provides
advice on the keeping of horses, cattle and sheep with detailed instructions
on Scottish methods of making butter and cheese. Donaldson ends with
advice on planting for the husbandman and the ‘sowing and planting of
several garden seeds, and roots’, in particular potatoes - at that time still an
unusual foodstuff.
Fussell (vol. I p.84) additionally notes that ‘the main novelty is that he [i.e.
Donaldson] is one of the first farming authors to consider the cost of
production.’

Although this is a Second edition, however a sole copy of the 1696 first
edition survives in the Signet Library (Wing D.1852: Aldis 3553). A brief
supplement or postscript was also published later in 1698 but is not present
here.
Wing D.1853; Aldis 3662; Goldsmiths 3384; Rothamsted p. 48; Perkins 497;
OCLC records copies in North America, at Illinois, Indiana, Columbia,
National Agricultural library, Wisconsin Madison, Huntington and Yale.
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EVER  MORE  INTEGRATION

19 [EDINBURGH]. SET OF THE CITY OF EDINBURGH; with the Acts of Parliament and
Council relative thereto. Edinburgh: Reprinted by authority of the magistrates and council, for the use of
the city, by John Robertson. 1783. £ 385

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. x, 145, [1] blank, [1]
Table, [1] blank, without final advertisement leaf; a clean
crisp copy; stitched as issued in contemporary marbled
wraps, later reback using marbled paper, wrappers lightly
dust-soiled, an attractive copy.

In the eighteenth century the Royal Burghs of
Scotland were reformed to align them with the
constitution of English municipalities in regard of
administration, councils, law courts,
representation of guilds and elections. This
volume reprints these regulations, decrees and
laws issued since the 16th century and gives the
acts of parliament relating to elections to the
House of Commons since the union of Scotland
with England under Queen Mary.
OCLC records North American copies at Toronto Public, University of Toronto, Western Ontario, Yale, the
Huntington, and the Newberry Library. 

DEBTS  INCURRED  TREATING  EDINBURGH  POOR

20 [EDINBURGH DISPENSARY]. REPORT OF THE THIRD
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF THE GOVERNORS OF THE
NEW TOWN DISPENSARY. March 30, 1819. Edinburgh: Printed by Caw
and Elder, Stamp Office Close, High Street. 1819.                              £ 175

8vo, pp. [2] 37, [1] blank; modern marbled boards.

The New Town Dispensary was set up in 1815 to afford relief to the sick and
diseased poor, to give attendance on ‘lying-in-women’ and for inoculation.
By 1819 ‘a considerable debt has been incurred’ and the managers ‘considered it
necessary to limit the expenses of the Institution, by putting into force one of its
original regulations, which requires every patient to bring a written
recommendation, either from a Subscriber to the Dispensary or from a Clergyman
or Elder.’
The Dispensary had benefited 8,471 Medical and Surgical Patients, 351 Midwifery-
patients and 1,041 vaccinations in the preceding twelve months and comments on
the increasing number of fever patients that the physicians had to attend to. The
receipts were £1134 18d 1d but their was large shortfall of in 1818 of £739 3s 5d
A deficit not helped ‘By bad Silver at Collections £13 6s.’
OCLC records two copies, at Edinburgh University library and the NLS.

THREE  DIMENSIONAL  PERSPECTIVE

21 [EDINBURGH PEEPSHOW]. LE
CHÂTEAU D’EDINBOURG./ DAS SCHLOSS
ZU EDINBURG./ THE CASTLE OF
EDINBURGH. [German?]: [c.1835?].       £ 1,250

Concertina-folding peepshow, with five cut-out sections; front-
face, measuring 136 x 230 mm, forms lid to cardboard box
containing peepshow, the peepshow extends, by paper bellows left
and right to approximately 580 mm. Hand-coloured etching. 

German peepshow of Edinburgh Old Town. Front-
face design consists of the titles, and a view of
Grassmarket with Edinburgh Castle in the distance and
the Westbow to the left.
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Three peepholes, a large one with ‘eye-lashes’ in the centre, and a much smaller one on either side. On the first cut-
out section troops parade outside. Figures and carriages appear both on this and on subsequent sections. The back-
board repeats the front-face scene. Looking through the principal peephole we see the Grassmarket. Looking
through the peephole on left we see the interior of a building possibly representing Trinity College Chapel with a
figure praying at the altar, an improbably Romish scene. Through the windows we see a garden. Looking through
the peephole on the right we see a ball in progress above; below a door opens onto a garden. 

Hyde/Gestetner Paper Peepshows 104.

A  MAPMAKERS  HOME

22 [EDINBURGH PHOTOGRAPHS]. Thomas Brumby JOHNSTON. PHOTOGRAPHS OF
9 CLAREMONT CRESCENT. [Edinburgh, c. 1897]. £ 750

Oblong folio [370 x 460mm] 8 mounted photographs each 233 × 290mm and smaller; contemporary black half calf over cloth, upper
cover lettered in gilt.

The house depicted in the photographs belonged to
Thomas Brumby Johnston (1813-1897), a senior
partner in the famous Edinburgh publishers and
cartographers W. & A.K. Johnston Limited.
The photographs were most probably taken very soon
after Johnston’s death, for the house was vacated and
the contents dispersed not long after. Images include
the front elevation and back elevation of the house;
two views of Johnston’s study or office; two of the
main dining rooms and one of the drawing room.
The study was clearly a working room, the walls with
high fitted mahogany bookcases, the cornices
supporting flags, old armour and busts, a large oval
dining table with a writing slope and all the
accoutrements of a workspace; the walls of the dining
room contain a number of paintings with Scottish
landscapes and a view of Venice; the drawing room
held a Collard & Collard grand piano, a large ottoman
and sofa with needlework sporting the Johnston
winged spur crest. The rooms all containing a very
crowded assemblage of ornaments typical of the period.
Thomas Brumby Johnston was head of the firm of W. and A. K. Johnston at the time of his death in 1897. He was
author of the Historical Geography of the Clans of Scotland, and edited several editions of the Royal Atlas, first compiled
by his brother, Dr. Alexander Keith Johnston. He was held the appointment of geographer to the Queen, in 1877.

EDINBURGH  BEFORE  ‘ IMPROVEMENTS ’

23 [EDINBURGH]. WILSON, George Washington.
PHOTOGRAPHS OF ENGLISH AND SCOTTISH
SCENERY … EDINBURGH. 12 views. London: Published
by A. Marion, Son, & Co., 22 and 23, Soho Square. 1868. £ 225

4to, ff. 16; twelve mounted albumen photographs; each plate accompanied by
descriptive letterpress; original green cloth, upper cover panelled in blind and
lettered in gilt; some minor old damp marks to cloth.

A fine publication of Wilson’s earlier views of Edinburgh, dating
from 1863, including photographs of Edinburgh from Calton Hill, Sir
Walter Scott’s Monument, Edinburgh Castle and Holyrood Palace. 
George Washington Wilson (1823-93), born in the North East of
Scotland, went to Edinburgh and then London in the 1840s to train
as a portrait miniaturist. He became established in Aberdeen in the
1850s as an ‘artist and photographer’, and quickly made a name for
himself among the middle classes and landed gentry. He soon moved
into landscape photography and, thanks to the proximity of Balmoral,
developed a royal connection which remained throughout his career.
With his photographer’s tent, his glass plates and chemicals and
Dallmeyer camera, he made numerous forays into the scenic heart of
the Scottish highlands and islands, as well as many other sites on the
UK mainland (as far south as the English Channel) and even parts of
Northern Ireland.
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Throughout, Wilson demonstrated technical and commercial acumen, and, by the early 1880s the company he
founded had become the largest and best known photographic and printing firm in the world. 
This issue not in Gernsheim Incunabula, but see 303; OCLC records just one copy only, at George Eastman House.

‘HE  HAD  NO  APTITUDE  FOR  MATHEMATICS ’

24 EWAN, William. DISCOURSES, ESSAYS, AND POEMS; selected from the writings of the late
William Ewan, Student in Theology, Aberdeen. Aberdeen: G. Davidson. Edinburgh: Johnstone & Hunter.
1855. £ 95

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. ix, [iii], 171, [3]; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; in the original
blindstamped publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt, lightly sunned, but not detracting from this being a very appealing copy, with the
armorial bookplate of Alexander Thomson on front pastedown.

Rare first edition of this posthumous collection by William Ewan, ‘student in Theology, Aberdeen’, who had died
the previous year, aged just 20.
The introductory notice provides a short account of the author’s life, concluding that ‘it is unnecessary to say
anything of his personal characteristics. The more important of these have their best record in the following
compositions, which, though comparatively few, and appearing with all the disadvantage of posthumous
productions, give unmistakeable indications of an original, accomplished, loveable, and pious mind’ (p. viii), the
preface also oddly mentions his lack of aptitude for other subjects such as mathematics. It is also noted that the
proceeds of the sale of the work should ‘go to the Library of the Theological Institution, at which he was so
promising a student’ (p. ix).
OCLC records two copies only, at the National Library of Scotland and the British Library.

STURDY  SCOTS  FURNITURE

25 [FURNITURE DESIGN]. ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE OF DESIGNS COMPRISING
CHAIRS, SOFAS, COUCHES, &C. Glasgow: William Gorman & Co. Lithographers circa 1870. £ 650

4to, lithograph title as upper wrapper and 29 lithograph plates containing 103 designs; lacking lower wrapper.

An apparently unrecorded catalogue illustrating a variety of domestic furniture; some of a slightly more robust
construction possibly for the furnishing of public spaces.
Clearly intended for the Scottish market with a larger than usual collection of balloon backed chairs, once the very
acme of taste in the West Coast of Scotland. Also a preponderance of sofas, couches and chairs slightly heavier in
both design and construction than their southern equivalents.
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STATISTICS  FOR  SOCIAL  CHANGE

26 GEDDES, Patrick. THE CLASSIFICATION OF STATISTICS AND ITS RESULTS. (From the
Proceedings of the Royal Society of Edinburgh, vol. xi. Read March 21, April 4, and May 2, 1881).
Edinburgh: A. & C. Black. 1881. £ 75

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 30; large folding table; in modern wrappers.

An interesting paper reflecting late nineteenth century interest in
statistics as a force for social change. 
Geddes draws on his botanical knowledge to criticise the failure
of political economy to draw parallels between man and the two
causes of degeneration in the organic world: deprivation and
over-abundance. Unlike his older contemporary Karl Marx,
Geddes did not see the solution in a redistribution of wealth but
an improvement of provisions for food, light and clean air. In
his pamphlet he re-examines the use of collecting statistical data
and finds that although the accumulation of material was
prodigious, any organic arrangement of its result for plans to
improve social conditions were sadly still in their infancy.
‘The object of the present paper, probably the first that has been attempted to organise the whole body of our
recorded social knowledge into a form presentable to the cultivators of the preliminary sciences, will have been
sufficiently gained if the unity and continuity of these, with the social and moral sciences, has been made in some
respects clearer than heretofore, and if the mode of treatment and arrangement of the facts of social science therein
proposed be admitted as satisfactory and serviceable’ (p. 30).
See Lewis Mumford’s article on Geddes in IESS, vol. 6, 83; OCLC: 29729171.

GLASGOW ’S  ‘RADICAL  PRINTER ’

27 [GLASGOW HAMPDEN CLUB]. CARTWRIGHT, John; BURDETT, Sir Francis [and
others]. AFFAIRS BEING NOW SETTLED ABROAD, ‘TIS HIGH TIME TO LOOK AT HOME,.
[Glasgow]: W. Lang, Printer, 62 Bell Street. 1st, September, 1815. £ 185

FIRST EDITION. Caption title, 8vo, pp. 13 [3]; folds and addressed on last leaf ‘R.C. Ferguson Esq M.P. Raith, Kirkaldy.’
with with postal and seal marks. 

A circular inviting the citizens of Glasgow to form a society with the aims of the Hampden club.
The circular was in all probability instigated by the political reformer, John Cartwright who made his visit to
Scotland from July 1815. ‘He visited Glasgow, and surrounding manufacturing towns, Edinburgh, and other
locations on the east coast of Scotland as far north as Aberdeen. Everywhere he met with local reformers and left
petitions to be signed. But there was no effective result and as the year closed Cartwright was again addressing
himself to nobility and gentlemen and urging these people to bestir themselves in the cause of reform’. [Osborne]
The pamphlet contains an introduction, a circular signed by F. Burnett; extracts from the proceedings of the
Hampden Club; ‘Form of the Hand Bill’ and extracts of ‘Letters to Clarkson on African and English Reform’ by
Cartwright. We know that Cartwright arrived in Glasgow about the 1st of August and a few days latter made a tour
of the north-east of Scotland before returning to Glasgow at the beginning of September when doubtless the
present work was printed off.
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Not surprisingly the typesetting was done by William Lang (1804-1848) who given the sobriquet ‘The Radical
Printer.’ A few years later in 1820 Lang was arrested for seditious printing and thrown into prison, he was eventually
released, not so lucky was a fellow prisoner Andrew Hardie who executed for treason for his part in the ‘Radical
War’ that year. On the erection of a monument at Glasgow to Hardie in 1833 Lang must have recalled his part in
trying to start a Hampden Club as was want to raise a toast to ‘The Memory of Major Cartwright, one of the best
and most zealous Reformers that ever breathed.’ 
OCLC records two copies in North American, at Harvard and Claremont College, with five further copies in the
UK, at Glasgow, NLS, Durham, BL and the University College of London. See John W. Osborne John Cartwright
CUP, 1972.

TAX  ON  SERVANTS

28 GREIG, William (surveyor). SURVEY OF THE DUTY ON SERVANTS IN THE COUNTY
OF FORFAR. from 25th March 1779 to 25thMarch 1780. Forfar, February 26, 1781. £ 250

MANUSCRIPT IN INK ON LAID PAPER. Folio (380 x 240 mm), pp. [4]; three horizontal folds, a little spotted in
places; stitched.

This document deals in detail with masters and servants in Forfarshire. The surveyor had enquired every
householder, on how many servants they are having and what their occupation was, in order to calculate the income
from the taxation on servants. By far the largest household was that of the Right Honourable Earl of Panmure in
Panbride, with 13 servants, all of which are named, who worked as postillion, cook, groom or valet de chambre. 
Possibly the most interesting part of the document are the named gardeners for each of the houses, many of whom
are probably not otherwise recorded. The document is marked as ‘Copy’ but we have not been able to trace if the
‘original’ is still extant.

MUCH  IMPROVED

29 HAMILTON, William, of Bangour. POEMS on Several Occasions … Edinburgh: Printed for W.
Gordon Bookseller in the Parliament Close. 1760. £ 150

FIRST EDITION THUS. 8vo, pp. vi, [iv] contents, 262; with engraved medallion portrait; pages 223-225 marked up in pencil
with textual variations and emendments (perhaps for an anthology?); a handsome copy bound in nineteenth century half morocco by
Henry Young & Sons, Liverpool, spine lettered in gilt.

First edition of this revised and enlarged collection; an earlier edition was published and reprinted by Foulis in
Glasgow when Hamilton, a Jacobite, was in exile. According to the preface to this edition, Hamilton afterwards
‘corrected many errors of the Glasgow copy … and considerably enlarged some of the poems … The
improvements he made are … carefully inserted in the present posthumous edition, along with the addition of a
great many valuable pieces taken from his own original manuscripts’.
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GEORGE  IV  EMBARKS  FOR  SCOTLAND

30 HAVELL, Robert. COSTA SCENA, or a Cruise along the Southern Coast of Kent, the drawing
taken from Nature by Robt. Havell, Junr. London: Published March, 1823. £ 12,500

Strip panorama engraved in aquatint and hand coloured, in a cylindrical treen case, consisting of seven sheets all conjoined, measuring 82
x 5,480 mm overall, including the publisher’s label at extreme right. the treen case carries a design in black and gold consisting of
Britannia, her shield carrying a roundel portrait of George IV, accompanied by Neptune holding a trident, riding in a shell drawn by
two horses with tails, which is driven by a putto, a patterned stay is attached to the extreme right edge of the panorama.

Havell’s panorama, dedicated to George IV, simultaneously celebrates the Northern Excursion - George’s state visit
to Scotland - and the delights of steam boat travel, at this date still novel. The scene is that on 23 Aug. 1822 when
the king embarked at Greenwich. The royal procession advances down river, the king on board the ‘Royal George’,
towed by the ‘Comet’ steam-boat (ref. 5). The Lord Mayor’s barge is shown near Woolwich towed by the
‘Sovereign’ steam boat (ref. 76). We pass by Belvedere (ref. 11), Greenhithe (ref. 14), Northfleet (ref. 16), and
Gravesend (ref. 17) where we see the ‘Flamer’ gun-brig, awaiting the King’s arrival. Near Sheerness (ref. 23) we note
the royal yachts, the ‘Sovereign’ and the ‘Regent’ with a frigate and two gun-brigs. Here ‘we take our leave of His
Majesty, with whom we imagine ourselves to have been sailing since we left Greenwich, [and wishing] the Royal
Party to a safe and pleasant voyage, we take our leave and pursue the coast.’ We pass the Isle of Sheppy (ref. 27),
Whitstable (ref. 31), Margate (ref. 35), and Broadstairs (ref. 39). The yacht of Sir William Curtis M.P. (ref. 42) is
shown steering for Ramsgate Harbour. In fact Curtis had accompanied George IV to Scotland, exciting much
merriment by wearing a kilt. We observe the wreck of an Indiaman (ref. 53), ‘an object but too frequently to be
contemplated in the North Seas’, and then cross the Channel from Dover in a fierce storm. A battered frigate (ref.
60) loses its main top mast. The steam boat in which we travel, however, reaches Calais (ref. 62) ‘in perfect safety.’
For a full account of George IV Northern excursion see John Prebble, The King’s Jaunt (Edinburgh: Birlinn 2000),
with the Thames/Channel part of the story is described on pp.156-164.
The related drawings were in Melbourne, Australia in Mar. 2005.
Abbey, Life, 490; Prideaux, p. 339.

DUTCH  FLORAL  WRAPS

31 HUME, David. DIALOGUES CONCERNING NATURAL RELIGION … London: 1779.
`£ 450

SECOND EDITION. 8vo, pp. 264, minor stain at foot in margin from pp. 73-154 (not affecting the text) and a few light marks to
final gathering, otherwise a clean fresh copy throughout; uncut in Dutch floral wraps, some rubbing and general wear, head of spine
lightly chipped and with short split to joint, but not detracting from this being a highly desirable copy, rarely found in such original
condition.
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First published the same year, this is Hume’s most important posthumous publication. He had been engaged on the
work for many years, the first mention of the dialogues being in 1751; pressure from friends prevented their
publication during his lifetime. In his will he left Adam Smith the job of overseeing their publication, but in a codicil
he altered this to his publisher, Strahan. The task was probably finally executed by his nephew David.
Jessop pp. 40-41.

HUME  INTENSIFIES  HIS  ATTACK  ON  THE  PUBLIC  DEBT

32 HUME, David. ESSAYS AND TREATISES ON SEVERAL SUBJECTS. In two volumes …
Vol. I. Containing essays, moral, political and literary [Vol. II. Containing an enquiry concerning human
understanding. An enquiry concerning the principles of morals and the natural history of religion]. A new
edition. London: printed for A. Millar … and A. Kincaid, and A. Donaldson … 1764. London: printed for
A. Millar, in the Strand; and A. Kincaid, and A. Donaldson at Edinburgh. MDCCLXIV 1764. £ 950

NEW EDITION. Two volumes, 8vo, pp. [iv], 556; [viii], 503, [1] blank; a clean, crisp copy throughout; in contemporary sprinkled
calf, spines with contrasting red and black morocco labels lettered and numbered in gilt; some light chipping to head and foot of spines,
still a fine copy inscribed by Thomas Bowles and dated ‘February 13 1767’ in vol. 1.

Hume’s Essays and Treatises on Several Subjects were first published in four volumes in 1753 to 1756 and then reprinted
a number of times. This 1764 edition contains a number of new passages, namely the addition of six paragraphs.
Hume discusses five of the major questions of his period: ‘monetary theory, interest theory, the problem of free
versus controlled markets, the shifting and incidence of taxes and fiscal policy. His analysis is not in the form of a
treatise, but takes the form of a running commentary on the economic thought of the period.’ [Rotwein]. 
‘The debt was a continual source of worry for Hume, and, since it could be presented as a form of political
corruption, it was one of the few issues on which he appears to fall within the classical republican camp. In the 1764
edition of his Essays Hume intensified his attack in response to the doubling of the national debt during the Seven
Years’ War, despite the fact that Great Britain won the war and increased its empire and its great power status.’
[Whelen].
Hume’s economic essays, which persuaded and influenced the work of his close friend Adam Smith, were of crucial
importance to the development of economic analysis. The Essay on Money is one of the great brief statements of
economic theory, establishing as it did the normal relationship between changes in the quantity of money, prices
and activity. Hume did not discover the velocity of circulation as the equivalent of the quantity of money - for that
we must look to Cantillon - but he did develop a doctrine of hoarding which Keynes recognized as the ancestor of
the doctrine of liquidity performance. 
Also included is his essay Of the Populousness of Ancient Nations which was highly important for the development of
economic thought, and, when first published in 1752, was a milestone in the empirical treatment of questions about
population.
This copy may have belonged to the Church of England priest Thomas Bowles (1694-1773) He is notable for a
controversy in which he was appointed to two parishes in Wales where hardly any parishioners spoke English and
Bowles spoke no Welsh.
Jessop p. 6; not in Goldsmiths, Kress, Einaudi or Higgs; ESTC t033492; see Eugene Rotwein, editor. Writings on
Economics by David Hume Edinburgh, 1955; Frederick G. Whelan Hume and Machiavelli: Political Realism and Liberal
Thought 2004 p. 34.
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FIRST  DUODECIMO  EDITION  IN  FRENCH

33 HUME, David. HISTOIRE DE LA MAISON DE STUART, sur le Trône d’Angleterre … Tome
Premier [-Tome Sixieme.] A Londres. 1763.

[with:] HISTOIRE DE LA MAISON DE TUDOR, sur le Trône d’Angleterre … Traduit de l’Anglois par
Madame B***. Tome I. [-Tome VI] … A Amsterdam, 1763.

[with:] HISTOIRE DE LA MAISON DE PLANTAGENET, sur le Trone d’Angleterre, depuis l’invasion
de Julius César, jusqu’a l’avenement de Henry VII … Traduite de l’Anglois par Madame B*** … Tome
Premier [-Tome Sixieme] … A Amsterdam, 1765. 1763. £ 1,500

FIRST DUODECIMO EDITION IN FRENCH. 18 volumes, 12mo; apart from some minor foxing in places, a clean
fresh copy throughout; attractively bound in contemporary uniform French mottled calf, spines decoratively gilt with floral motifs (differing
slightly on the final work), spines with contrasting red and green morocco label lettered in gilt (some green labels sunned); light wear to
extremities, otherwise a handsome and highly desirable set.

A very attractive set of the first duodecimo edition in French of the Hume’s great History of Great Britain, from
the beginning down to the Revolution of 1688. ‘Hume’s History was the first attempt at a comprehensive treatment
of historic facts, the first to introduce the social and literary aspects of a nation’s life as only second in importance
to its political fortunes, and the first historical writing in an animated yet refined and polished style’ (Enc. Brit.).
Hume began writing his History of Great Britain with the Stuarts and only later turned to the Tudors, to be
followed by the Plantagenets, therefore the volumes were not published in chronological order of the periods
handled. This was also borne out in the publication order of the French edition. The Stuarts were translated by A.-
F. Prévost, ‘that famous novelist and Anglophile’ (Mossner, p. 423), and first published in quarto in 1760. The
History of England, under the House of Tudor, was translated by Octavie Guichard, Mme Belot, later wife of President du
Rey de Meynières, and published simultaneously in quarto in duodecimo in 1763. In 1765 she also translated the
Histoire de la maison de Plantagenet, again simultaneous in quarto and duodecimo. ‘In her preface the translator states
that her manuscript had been read by Hume, and that the version was to have appeared under the patronage of
Mme de Pompadour, who had died in 1764’ (Jessop. p. 32). She also published the anonymous Reflexions d’une
Provinciale (1756) in reply to Rousseau’s second Discours, a translation of Johnson’s Rasselas (1760), and the novel
Ophélie (1763).
Jessop p. 32; not in Chuo.

PUBLISHED  TO  INTRODUCE  HUME  TO  THE  FRENCH  PUBLIC

34 HUME, David. PENSÉES PHILO-
SOPHIQUES, morales, critiques, litteraires et politiques
… A Londres, et se trouve a Paris, chez la Veuve
Duchesne, Libraire, rue St. Jacques, au Temple du Gout.
1767.                                                                    £ 450

FIRST EDITION THUS. 12mo, engraved frontispiece portrait,
pp. [iv], xii, 416; minor stain just visible to foot of frontispiece,
otherwise apart from a few light marks in places, a clean crisp copy
throughout; uncut and stitched as issued in the publisher’s original
marbled wraps, with paper label titled in ink on spine, wraps rather
sunned and rubbed, nevertheless, a very appealing copy, rarely found in
such original state.

According to the preface, this scarce collection of extracts
from Hume’s philosophical and moral essays was put
together expressly to equip the French public with an
introduction to Hume’s philosophy in the aftermath of the
famous quarrel between Rousseau and Hume.
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This volume contains nearly fifty extracts from Hume’s works translated by J.A.J. de Boulmiers, chiefly of his views
on the freedom of the press, liberty and despotism, fanaticism, inequality, political society, human dignity, justice,
poligamy and divorce among others.
Jessop p. 10; ESTC records copies at Harvard, McGill, Chicago, Toronto and the Lilly Library in North America,
with OCLC adding further copies at UCLA, Yale, Indiana, Princeton, Cornell and Maryland.

PART  OF  THE  FIRST  ITALIAN  SERIES  
DEVOTED  TO  CLASSIC  PHILOSOPHICAL  TEXTS

35 HUME, David. SAGGI FILOSOFICI SULL’ UMANO INTELLETTO di Davide Hume,
Volgarizzati. Tom. I [-II]. Pavia, Presso I Collettori coi tipi di Pietro Bizzoni, successore di Bolzani. 1820.

£ 1,850

FIRST ITALIAN TRANSLATION. Two volumes, 12mo, pp. 316; 295, [1] errata; with engraved frontispiece portrait of
Hume in vol. I; two minor unobtrusive wormholes in final gatherings of vol. I, otherwise apart from some minor marks in places, a clean
and crisp copy throughout; uncut in the original printed publisher’s wraps, lightly sunned and rubbed to extremities and spines, but not
detracting from this being an appealing copy of a rare translation.

Rare first Italian translations of two of Hume’s works, Enquiry concerning Human Understanding (1748) and Life (1777)
and a further translation of his Dissertation on the Passions from the Four Dissertations.
The Philosophical Essays concerning Human Understanding was one of Hume’s rarest works, the title of which was later
changed to Enquiry concerning Human Understanding. Hume had intended it to replace Book I of the Treatise, in an
attempt to convey its central ideas in a more elegant form and to reach a wider audience. Against the advice of
Henry Home, he decided to include the earlier Essay on Miracles, which he had considered publishing in the Treatise
in an earlier form but which he had withheld from fear of giving offence. This time he declared his ‘indifference
about all the consequences that may follow’ (Greig I, p. 111). 
‘In the Philosophical Essays Hume achieved a new plane of lucid philosophical exposition … The Philosophical Essays is
a work of art, polished and impersonal’ (Mossner, p. 175).
The present Italian editions though issued separately and complete in themselves were published as vol’s XIV &
XV of the Collezione dei Classici Metafisici. Founded by Defendente Sacchi (1796-1840) and Luigi Rolla, this was the
first Italian series devoted to classic philosophical texts and included translations of works by Descartes, Condillac,
Locke, Malebranche & Kant.
Jessop pp. 21, 36 & 40; OCLC records three copies, at McGill, National library of Scotland and the Biblioteca
Comunable di Trento.

FIRST  APPEARANCE  OF  HUME ’S  TREATISE  IN  RUSSIAN

36 HUME, David. TRAKTAT O CHELOVECHESKOI PRIRODE. Kniga I. Ob ume. Perevod s
angliiskago Sofii Tsereteli. Yurev [i.e. Tartu, Estonia], Ed. Bergman, 1906. £ 1,850

FIRST RUSSIAN TRANSLATION. 8vo, pp. xxii, [2], 272, [2]; minor evidence of the removal of an ownership signature at
head, and copious pencilled marginalia, but otherwise clean; in later cloth, a very good copy.

First edition in Russian of the first book of Hume’s Treatise, with a long introduction by the translator, discussing
Hume’s thought and his place in the history of philosophy, with reference to recent scholarship on the subject. The
source text for the translation was Green and Grose’s edition of the Treatise (new impression, 1898), together with
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Theodor Lipps’ German translation (second edition, 1904).
The Treatise not only represents the greatest achievement of British philosophy in the eighteenth century, but in its
clarity is among the finest examples of eighteenth century English prose style. It is the ‘first attempt to apply
Locke’s empirical psychology to build a theory of knowledge, and from it to provide a critique of metaphysical
ideas’ (PMM). This work contains the basic principles of all Hume’s subsequent philosophical writings and its
influence was widespread, both across the channel in Helvetius’ controversial work, and back to the utilitarianism of
Bentham and the logic of J. S. Mill. The first two volumes contain the vast metaphysical structure of Hume’s work,
whereas the third volume, on morals, contains more detailed observations of human behaviour.
The publishing history of the Treatise and subsequent translations is an interesting one. The first German translation
(1790-2) is, in fact, the only other edition of the Treatise to appear in the eighteenth century. A ‘new edition’ in
English was not published until 1817, and French readers had to wait until 1878 for a translation; and it was not
until the twentieth century that along with the present Russian edition that Italian and Spanish version’s appeared.
Not in OCLC, Jessop or Chuo.

LIFE  OF  HUME ,  BY  ONE  OF  HIS  INTIMATE  FRIENDS

37 [HUME]. SMELLIE, William. LITERARY AND CHARACTERISTICAL LIVES of John
Gregory, M.D. Henry Home, Lord Kames. David Hume, Esq. and Adam Smith, L.L.D. To which are
added A dissertation on public spirit; and three essays. By the late William Smellie, Member of the
Antiquarian and Royal Societies of Edinburgh. Edinburgh: Printed and Sold by Alex. Smellie, Anchor
Close … 1800. £ 850

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. ix, [i] blank, 450; with some occasional light foxing and marginal soiling, otherwise clean and crisp;
in contemporary sprinkled calf, spines ruled in gilt with red morocco label lettered in gilt, joints cracked but holding firm, some minor
surface wear to boards and spine, but still an appealing copy.

Uncommon first edition of William Smellie’s lives of Gregory, Kames,
Hume and Smith, edited and published by his son Alexander.
William Smellie (1740-1795) is probably best remembered today as the first
editor of the Encyclopaedia Britannica for which he also wrote fifteen separate
entries, although he was also a noted printer, an antiquary and a naturalist
of distinction. The present work, published posthumously, had intended to
be a much larger project: ‘My father’s design, had he lived to execute it, was
to have written Literary and Characteristical Accounts of Scottish Authors
with whom he was personally acquainted, and to have published them after
the manner of Biographical Dictionaries, in an Alphabetical arrangement’
(p. iv). A list of the names of the intended biographies is then given with all
the major figures of the Scottish enlightenment noted. Thus the four
biographies given here present a fresh insight in to the lives of Gregory,
Kames, Hume and Smith by one who knew them intimately.
‘The philosophers of Scotland have no nostrums. They tell what they
know, and deliver their sentiments without disguise or reserve. This
generous feature was conspicuous in the character of Mr. Hume. He
insulted no man; but, when the conversation turned upon particularly
subjects, whether moral or religious, he expressed his genuine sentiments
with freedom, with force, and with a dignity which did honour to human
nature’ (p. 162).
Besides the biographies there are three further parts to the work, discussing
topics such as the Origin of Selfishness; Of Gaming; Contempt of the Vulgar;
Marriage and Profanity, or Contempt of Religion. The work concludes with two
essays, on Whether Oratory, upon the whole, has been use to mankind and Of
Poverty.
Provenance: this copy belonged to the prominent clergyman Abiel Abbot (1770-1828) with the bookplate of the
Ministerial Library, Peterboro’ noting it had been gifted from his collection in 1838 (perhaps a typo for 1828?). In
1783 he went on to study at Harvard University where the future President Adams was one of his classmates.
Jessop p. 45.

ADAM  SMITH ’S  TEACHER  AND  MENTOR

38 [HUTCHESON, Francis]. AN ESSAY ON THE NATURE AND CONDUCT OF THE
PASSIONS AND AFFECTIONS With Illustrations on the Moral Sense. By the Author of the Inquiry
into the Original of our Ideas of Beauty and Virtue … London: Printed by J. Darby and T. Browne, for
John Smith and William Bruce, Booksellers in Dublin; and sold by J. Osborn and T. Longman … 1728.

£ 750
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FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xxii, [ii] contents, 333, [1] advertisement, [2] proposals for printing by subscription; leaf A2 with
portion missing to corner with loss of three letters on each page, but with no loss of sentence gist, otherwise, apart from a few occasional
marks, a clean crisp copy; bound in later half calf over marbled boards, spine ruled in gilt with red morocco label lettered in gilt.

‘In the essay on passions, Hutcheson defined sense as every determination of the mind either to receive ideas
independently of the will or to have perceptions of pleasure or pain. This definition led to the introduction of
several new senses into Hutcheson’s system. For instance, there is public sense, which is our determination to be
pleased by the happiness of others and to be uneasy at their misery. There is also the sense of honor, which makes
the approbation or gratitude of others for any actions we have done the necessary occasion of pleasure’
(Encyclopaedia of Philosophy). 
Hutcheson placed most emphasis on the moral sense representing a capacity for moral judgement, which (supported
by the senses of honour or of shame) encourages the individual to virtuous action. The utilitarian nature of his
philosophy anticipated Bentham and Mill, and this work and his Inquiry are the first two works listed by Jevons in
his bibliography of mathematico-economic books to be found in the Appendix to the 1879 edition of the Theory of
Political Economy.
Chuo III 126; ESTC t061154; Jessop p. 144; Jevons, Theory, 1879, p. 301.

ENDING  UP  IN  JAIL  FOR  HIS  EFFORTS

39 [JAMESON, William]. LETTER TO THE RIGHT HONOURABLE LORD VISCOUNT
MELVILLE, Secretary of State and Keeper of His Majesty’s Signet for Scotland. By a Member of the
Honourable Society of the Signet. Edinburgh: Printed by James Clarke, and sold by David Brown, South
Bridge Street. 1814. £ 150

8vo, pp. vii [1] blank; 138; modern marbled boards.

William Jameson (d. 1825) may have had something of a querulous nature for he had been censured in the past for
upsetting the Judges on the Court of Session.
When he made his appeal to Robert Dundas, 2nd Viscount Melville, Jameson was in the midst of a legal dispute. He
found to his irritation, and future cost, that the Court of Session, which had considerable scope to regulate its own
affairs through Acts of Sederunt, was open to abuse which affected him personally: ‘I hoped I might be
instrumental in removing national prejudices against rational reform, and facilitate the measures which booth
houses of Parliament may in the nest session severally adopt, the one to counteract the imposition of unnecessary
and burdensome expense, the other to avert the effects of an increased and increasing load of destructive and
oppressive litigation, by the introduction of trial by jury.’ 
It may have been bad timing by Jameson to raise these points and give his superiors a history lesson, especially as
another bout of the pernicious trials for sedition were soon to make their return. A few months later Jameson had
not paid the disproportionate costs to the court and found himself in Edinburgh Gaol for three months and
banned from his profession as a Writer to the Signet for twelve months. 
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Maybe his being the son of a mason, who had made good in developing the land east of the Edinburgh at
Portobello, had made him strike out in this independent manner. The case was to drag on for several more years
without much resolution for Jameson although he did return to practice as a Writer to the Signet later in life.
OCLC records five copies in North America, at Harvard, Minnesota, Missouri, Duke and Georgetown.

THE  LIBRARY  OF  SCOTLAND ’S  VERY  OWN  ‘HARMLESS  DRUDGE ’

40 JAMIESON, John. CATALOGUE OF THE EXTENSIVE LIBRARY, BRONZES, ROMAN
ANTIQUITIES, PRINTS, &C. &C. &C. of the Late Rev. Dr John Jamieson, Author of “The Scottish
Dictionary, “ “Hermes Scythicus,” and other works. Which will be sold by auction by Mr. C.B. Tait, in his
Great Room, No. 11, Hanover Street, On Monday, January 14, and Six Following Days, (Sunday
excepted,) at One o’Clock. [Edinburgh]: Colston, Printer, East Rose Street Lane 1839. £ 165

8vo, pp. [2], 75, [1] advertisement; modern red cloth, spine lettered in gilt; book label of J.L.Weir; inscribed on the title by the famous
Glasgow booksellers ‘John Smith.’ who probably handled the West Coast bids for the sale.

A rare copy of the Scottish lexicographer Rev. John
Jamieson (1759-1838) auction sale catalogue. 
The catalogue contains 2,101 lots of books and so
probably gives a fair estimation of Jamieson’s wider
reading and the influences on his dictionary.
A key figure in the vernacular revival of the Scottish
language Jamieson’s dictionary was to mark the first
really scholarly attempt to justify Scots as
‘grammatical’ in its own terms. In his introduction to
Dictionary he accused those ‘not only in the higher,
but even in the middle ranks of life’, who go out of
their way to avoid Scotticisms, of ‘childish
fastidiousness’. 
Jamieson’s Dictionary when published in 1808, and
the equally large supplement of 1825, does contains a
bibliography of some 350 with a similar number of
additional references in the supplement. Many of these
works are not tabulated in the sale catalogue so it
would appears that he used both his own library and
books from other sources. 
OCLC locates copies at the National Library of Scotland, Oxford, and Huntington.

THE  FIRST  APPEARANCE  OF  BEN  JONSON  IN  SCOTLAND

41 JONSON, Ben. PLAYS, Viz. I. Volpone: or The Fox. II. The alchemist. III. Epicoene: or, The
silent woman. Written by Ben Jonson. Glasgow: Printed by Robert Urie, 1752. £ 585

FIRST SCOTTISH EDITION. 12mo, pp. [ii], 103, [1] blank; 104; 111, [1] advertisement;
minor loss to outer margin of p. 95 of third part, due to paper flaw, just touching a few letters,
otherwise apart from a few marks, a clean copy throughout; bound in contemporary calf, later reback,
spine tooled in gilt with red morocco label lettered in gilt, corners and boards rubbed, but still a good
copy.

The rare first Glasgow edition, and indeed the first printings of any of Ben Jonson’s
works in Scotland.
Unsurprisingly the plays chosen by Robert Urie were Volpone, The Alchemist, and
Epicoene, Jonson’s best known and most successful. Urie evidently intended to sell them
individually as each has its own title page. However, there are only a handful recorded
separately in libraries, so it seems likely that he quickly bound them up and sold them
together. In 1766 he published a second edition, but this time under one title.
The preponderance of copies in libraries outside of the UK indicate this work was very
probably intended for Urie’s export market. (See also item 52, Parnell, below.)
Benjamin ‘Ben’ Jonson (1572-1637) was an English playwright, poet, actor, and literary
critic of the seventeenth century, whose artistry exerted a lasting impact upon English
poetry and stage comedy, and popularised the comedy of humours. He is best known
for the satirical plays and for his lyric poetry and is generally regarded as the second
most important English playwright during the reign of James I after William
Shakespeare.
ESTC records one copy in the UK, at the NLS, and three in North America, at Illinois, Kansas and Nebraska-
Lincoln, OCLC adds further copies at Putnam Public library, Chicago, Dartmouth College and Ohio.
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COLLECTION  OF  JUVENILE  TALES  
‘FOR  THE  AMUSEMENT  OF  YOUNG  MASTERS  AND  MISSES

42 [JUVENILE]. THE HISTORY OF TOMMY PLAYLOVE AND JACKY LOVEBOOK.
Wherein is shown the superiority of virtue over vice, However dignified by Birth and Fortune.
Embellished with elegant cuts. Glasgow: Published by J. Lumsden & Son. 1819.

[bound with:] THE DISCREET PRINCESS; or, The Adventures of Finetta. An Entertaining Story for the
Amusement of Young Masters and Misses. Glasgow: Published by J. Lumsden & Son. 1818.

[bound with:] THE TRIUMPH OF GOODNATURE, exhibited in the History of Master Harry Fairborn,
and Master Trueworth. Interspersed with Tales and Fables. Embellished with elegant cuts. Glasgow:
Published by J. Lumsden & Son. [n.d., c. 1818].

[bound with:] THE VALENTINE’S GIFT; or a Plan to enable Children of all Denominations to behave
with honour, integrity, and humanity. To which is added some account of old zigzag, and of the horn
which he used to understand the language of birds, beasts, fishes, and insects. Glasgow: Published by J.
Lumsden & Son. [n.d., c. 1818].

[bound with:] THE HISTORY OF SINBAD, The Sailor. Containing an Account of his seven surprising
voyages. Glasgow: Published by J. Lumsden & Son. [n.d., c. 1818]. £ 850

Together five works in one volume, 12mo, pp. 51, with woodcut frontispiece and 12 circular woodcuts within the text; 57, with woodcut
frontispiece and 12 circular woodcuts within the text; 70, with woodcut frontispiece and 13 circular woodcuts within the text; 67, with
woodcut frontispiece and 14 circular woodcuts within the text; 50, with woodcut frontispiece and seven woodcuts within the text; in clean
fresh state throughout; attractively bound in later mottled calf, spine and boards tooled and ruled in gilt, spine with label lettered in gilt,
some rubbing, but still a very appealing copy.

An attractive little collection of juvenile tales reprinted by the Glasgow publisher James Lumsden.
J. Lumsden and Son was a Scottish engraving and publishing firm founded in 1783 by James Lumsden, most known
for its short runs of high quality printings of children’s books. When James Lumsden retired in 1810 the firm was
taken over by his son James Lumsden Junior (who in 1843 became Lord Provost of Glasgow). The majority of
books produced by them were sold to affluent families in Scotland and Northern England with their high price of
sixpence putting them beyond affordability for the average family.
The firm was one of the earliest to engage in the practice of releasing the same book under multiple-covers to
increase sales, this unusual practice has now meant that books published by Lumsden are highly collectible.
I. OCLC records five copies at Toronto, UCLA, Princeton, Indiana and the Morgan; II. OCLC: 13412032; III.
OCLC: 31190080; IV. OCLC: 31190072; V. OCLC: 592153.
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INDIANS  LESS  IMPORTANT  THAN  HIGHLAND  BAIRNS

43 KIPPIS, Andrew. THE EXCELLENCY OF THE GOSPEL, AS SUITED TO THE POOR: a
sermon, preached at Salters’-Hall, April 11th, 1777, Before the Correspondent Board in London Of the
Society in Scotland, (incorporated by Royal Charter) For propagating Christian Knowledge in the
Highlands and Islands, and for spreading the Gospel among the Indians in America. By Andrew Kippis,
D. D. (published by Request.) London : Printed by W. Strahan, Printer to the Society; and to be had from
T. Cadell, and J. Donaldson, in the Strand; and Jos. Johnson, St. Paul’s Church Yard, MDCCLXXVII.
[1777]. £ 375

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp [4], 46, [2] advertisement; modern wrappers.

Despite the title the ‘Indians in America’ get short shrift in this pamphlet. 
Kippis is mainly concerned with re-educating the poor in the Highlands and
Island away from the evils ‘church of Rome.’ Perhaps with the loss of the
American colonies the preceding year concentrated ‘The Society’ efforts on
the backward state of North Britain instead. 
Kippis defines the ‘three objects’ of the Society: ‘The first of these objects is
to train up the rude and ignorant inhabitants of the highlands and islands, in
the knowledge and principles of the Christian and Protestant religion; the
second is, that they may be formed to the industrious exercise of agriculture,
handicrafts, manufactures, and other useful arts of life; and third is, the
spreading of the gospel among the Indians in America. Upon the last of these
heads, I shall not at present particularly insist. For though I consider it as a
matter of unspeakable moment; though I most sincerely wish, and fervently
pray, that the Light of Jesus may be communicated to every dark and savage
gentile nation … I am nevertheless, still persuaded, that the other parts of the
plan, while, at least, there is so much room and so much necessity for
assistance in them, are the more direct and principle object of our concern…
There are now, in several schools of the society, nearly eight thousand
children of both sexes. these 8,000 children are rescued from pagan darkness
of Popish bigotry…’ (p.40-1). 
English nonconformist clergyman and biographer Andrew Kippis 1725-1789)
is today best remembered for his life of Captain James Cook and his
contribution The Gentleman’s Magazine, The Monthly Review and the incomplete
Biographia Britannica.
OCLC records five copies in North America, at Columbia, Tulsa, NYPL, the New York Historical Society Library,
and the Smithsonian.

ILLEGITIMACY  AND  PROSTITUTION

44 LIST, Alfred C.C. THE TWO PHASES of the Social Evil.
Edinburgh: Ogle & Murray, and Oliver & Boyd. 1861. £ 285

SECOND EDITION. 8vo, pp. 47, [1] blank; minor stain just visible at head of final
leaves, otherwise clean throughout; uncut in recent red cloth boards, spine lettered in gilt.

The two phases that Alfred List identifies were illegitimacy and prostitution.
As registration examiner of births, deaths and marriages for the Inverness
district of Scotland, List had ample opportunity to examine the statistical
records from all over Scotland. He felt that the root cause was not only
poverty and lack of supervision, but unusually for this period that the poorer
classes lacked free time, suffered poor pay, and had few opportunities for self
improvement. 
The greatest problem he believed was concentrated amongst the servant
classes, especially so in agricultural districts, and the poor accommodation
they had to suffer. ‘Human beings cannot be suffered to live in moral and
physical pollution, in intellectual degradation, pigging and herding together
like brutes that perish, without causing a frightful ulcer in the body social.’ (p.
10).  
His five point outline for improving the situation were ‘1, Parental care on the
part of the employer…; 2, Visits by the clergy; 3, Provision for intellectual
amusement and instruction; 4, Institutions for floral, horticultural, or such like
competitions; 5, The countenance and support of landlords to all rational
schemes of improvement.’ Even the formation of parochial libraries he
thought could improve matters.
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Town servants were also just as much at risk: ‘Now, were the New Zealander who is to take his stand upon a
broken arch of London Bridge, to watch our maidservants as they go to church, he would be certainly struck with
amazement on seeing their feathered bonnets, their gaudy coloured shawls, and their silk dresses, and conclude that,
as a nation, we had arrived at the highest pitch of civilization; but were he to penetrate into the arcana of their social
life, his verdict of happiness would probably be given in favour of the wild daughters of nature that roam the
forests of his own island’ (p. 21). Edinburgh ‘Book-folders’ were identified as sporadic statistical class likely to ‘fall.’
This rare second edition (after the equally scarce first in the same year) adds statistical weight to his pamphlet in the
form of returns on illegitimacy in the Ayrshire district of Scotland.
OCLC records two copies, at Edinburgh University library and Aberdeen.

‘LIBERAL  WRITERS  SCARCE  EVER  RECEIVE  RECOGNITION  
OR  REWARD  AT  THE  HANDS  OF  A  LIBERAL  ADMINISTRATION ’

45 MACKAY, Charles. FIVE AUTOGRAPH
LETTERS, Signed ‘Charles Mackay’, on recent articles,
publications on America, etc. to the amateur poet John
C. Baron of Witton, Blackburn. Fern Dell, Dorking
1879 & 1883.                                                       £ 250

Five letters of varying lengths, each with original envelope. 

A fine group of letters by Charles Mackay (1812-1889), the
Scottish poet, journalist, author, anthologist, novelist, and
songwriter, remembered mainly for his book Extraordinary
Popular Delusions and the Madness of Crowds (1841).
1883 appears to have been something of a black year for
Mackay as in his letter dated April 26 1883 Mackay reflects
that ‘liberal writers scarce ever receive recognition or reward
at the hands of a liberal administration & I do not think I
am like to be an exception to the (ungrateful) rule of the
past.’ In the letter of October 1st Mackay again reflects on
the poor lot of his trade ‘I have lain on the bed of suffering,
expecting each day to be my last - as looking death in the
face … Mr Gladstone has not responded favourably to the
appeal in my behalf [for] my last years (or days) from the
pressure of the severest declining distress.’ One feels he
protested too much as he was to live another six years and
left an estate valued at £2,718 6s. 9d according to the
ODNB.

‘STREAKS  OF  COMPLACENCY ’

46 MACKENZIE, Henry. [AUTOGRAPH
EXTRACT FROM ‘THE MAN OF FEELING’] Edin,
29’ May 1827. Written at the request of my Niece
Hannah Davidson (author of the “Man of Feeling”) H.
Mackenzie.                                                           £ 285

AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT, SIGNED. 205 x 164mm
on laid paper, watermarked ‘C Wilmot 1822’; mounted at edge onto
another sheet. 

A rare excerpt from Henry Mackenzie’s Man of Feeling in the
author’s hand.
The extract which Mackenzie (1745- 1831) chose to set
down for his niece is taken from chapter 34 ‘He meets an
old acquaintance’, and varies from the printed text only so
far as the capitalisation of the phrase ‘Streaks of
Complacency’.
Why Mackenzie chose this passage above all others from his
famous novel as memento for his niece is not clear;
however, as it is written for a close family member, it may
well have had also some autobiographical meaning.
Mackenzie withdrew from public view, according to Henry
Cockburn, in the following month and seems to have
decided to settle into a quiet retirement. ‘With advancing
years, Henry Mackenzie had to resign himself to being
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thrown into a new age and era, regarding himself as one of the “old School of Writers” looking back to “those Days
long since past & gone when fancy flowed on me, & Composition easy”. In a melancholy vein and with his health
declining, he increasingly felt like “a poor old invalid,” inevitably “now so much out of the world”. It would be quite
in character for him to indicate an acceptance of his own mortality and probably felt this section of the text best
reflected the view he had of his own decline at this time in his life. 
Hanna Davidson, the recipient of the fragment, was a daughter of Henry’s favourite sister Hannah Mackenzie, who
had in 1755 married John Davidson of Ravelrig.
We have been unable to find any extant passage from ‘Man of Feeling’ in its Henry Mackenzie’s hand, the original
manuscript very probably ended up as waste paper after being set up in type.
The full passage is as follows:-
‘When Harley heard the tread of his feet behind him, he could not help stealing back a glance at his fellow-traveller.
He seemed to bend under the weight of his knapsack; he halted on his walk, and one of his arms was supported by
a sling, and lay motionless across his breast. He had that steady look of sorrow, which indicates that its owner has
gazed upon his griefs till he has forgotten to lament them; yet not without those Streaks of Complacency which a
good mind will sometimes throw into the countenance, through all the incumbent load of its depression.’
See Drescher, H.W. The Literary Correspondence and Notebooks of Henry Makenzie, Frankfurt, 1989; Thomson, H.W. A
Scottish Man of Feeling, Oxford, 1931.

ENCOURAGING  NATIONAL  IDENTITY

47 MACLAREN, Archibald. BESSY BELL AND MARY GRAY,
or Love in the Highlands. A Musical drama. Performed by His Majesty’s
Servants of the Theatre Royal Edinburgh, at the new Theatre, Dumfries;
with Alterations and Additions. London: Printed for the author, By A.
McPherson, Russell-court, Covent-garden. 1808.                           £ 125

12mo, pp. 24; modern wrappers.

‘I flatter myself that I have broached a new subject, namely, the Marriage and
Wedding Ceremonies of the lower class of Highlanders.
Maclaren, who served in the American War of Independence and indeed
publish several poems in the Philadelphia and New York papers before
returning to home, was given a government pension however he still had to
make ends meet by issuing a series of plays. By this he was only ever able to
afford precarious support for his family before his death in 1828.
‘By the eighteenth century’s close, almost in parallel with the work of
antiquarians like Walter Scott, Scottish history was being rediscovered,
reassessed and dramatized as part of a process of asserting Scottish identities
within the Union sealed at that century’s beginning. Scottish historical drama of
the period addressed contemporary political concerns, including the assertion
of national history and identity in a Union the nature of which in the lifetime of
a cross-section of the audience had been challenged by a serious armed Rising,
however ‘safe’ that topic may seem in the twenty-first century. Archibald
Maclaren (1755-1826) continued to assert national identity in much of his
output, evoking Highland history and legends in such plays as Bessy Bell and Mary Gray, or Love in the Highlands (1808),
Private Theatre or the Highland Funeral (1809), The Highland Chiefs; or the Castle of Dunstaffnage (1815), Highland Robbers; or,
Such Things Were (1817), and Wallace the Brave; or, The Siege of Perth (1819).’ [Brown]
OCLC records three copies, at the BL, NLS and Michigan; see Ian Brown History as Theatrical Metaphor: History, Myth
and National Identities in Modern Scottish Drama, Palgrave Macmillan, 2016.

EXCEPTING  THE  DESERTERS  AND  SICK .

48 McLAREN, Archibald. NAPOLEONIC ERA
MILITARY MANUSCRIPT NOTEBOOK kept by
Archibald McLaren, Sergeant in Lord Breadalbane’s
(Campbell) Company, 1st Battalion, 4th Regiment … 1795-
97.                                                                             £ 285

MANUSCRIPT NOTEBOOK. 112mm x 160mm; rather soiled and
browned throughout, evidently well used on the battle field!, two leaves torn,
one with loss of part of a poem; stitched in original wraps, heavily worn and
soiled.

Pay records (17pp) to the company which typically comprised of
3 sergeants, 3 corporals, 2 drummers and 42 privates excepting
the deserters and sick. Also several pages itemizing accounts for
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repairing arms for the company. Other notes of debts to the company listing names and amounts. Later entries
(1803) by McGregor and a 7 page poem titled “The Hermit” (damage to one leaf). Refer to DNB for the
Campbell/Breadalbane connection.

NO  TIME  FOR  THE  SENSIBILITIES  OF  THE  ‘NATIVE ’  OR  ‘HEATHEN ’

49 MACLEANE, Arthur John. LONG ALS ON THE SUBJECT OF EDUCATION IN INDIA.
Guildford, May 1846. £ 750

MANUSCRIPT IN INK. 4to, pp. 31, [3] blank; one leaf damaged with no loss. 

By the 1840s education in India had come into conflict within the European community; in one camp were the supporters of
Munro and Elphinstone and the ‘Pro-Hindo’ establishment and in another camp the supporters of Lushington and Adam and
others who were ‘anti-idolatry’ and pro-missionary. This conflict had spilled over into the workings of the Christian Mission
Society of Madras by 1846 and Arthur Macleane (1813-1858), the Principle of Brighton College, gave his own views on
how the Society could best cope with the developing situation. 

Macleane belonged to a branch of the Macleanes of Ardgour which migrated to India after the Jacobite rising of
1745 and achieved great prominence there. His son, also Arthur John Maclean but dropping the final ‘e’
reconnected with Scotland by becoming Episcopal bishop of Moray, Ross, and Caithness.
His letter was drawn up on three points ‘1 The necessity of relieving the present Missionaries from a load of work
they are not competent to bear; 2 The expediency of raising up native ministers of an order calculated to command
the respect of their congregations; 3 The social claims of the native Christian bodies on the Society which has been
the instrument of so materially changing their position.’
Having been born at Madras he clearly felt he could voice an opinion, that he was really up to spead with the
current conflict, for he had left India before his teens to attend Winchester School, this did not seem to dissuade
him.
He had clearly no time for the sensibilities of the ‘Native’ or ‘Heathen’ as he consistently refers to the un-baptised
population but instead saw the problem only from his evangilizing position. He suggests that a separate branch of
the society should be created for ‘educational purposes in India, that they should secure gentlemen of liberal
education on Liberal salary & form, Liberal establishment in their chief Mission that trough these persons & not
lately Missionary, that at least as long as the great mass of the population continues to be heathen, preachers should
always be among them who shall be simply sent to the heathen & to move others, provision being made for the
persons they may be instrumental in bringing to baptism falling into other hands when they shall become part &
parcel of the Churches.’
The suggestions are entirely practical in isolation and are clearly a reflection of his educational ideas as they were
expounded at Brighton College and later as headmaster of King Edward VI School, Bath. Clearly Macleane saw the
need of educating the Indian population, but only so for the rather prescriptive use of Christian evangelism. 
We are unsure of the recipient, but one likely candidate is Henry Venn (1796-1873) one of the foremost Protestant
missions strategists of the nineteenth century and the outstanding administrator who served as honorary secretary
of the Church Missionary Society from 1841 to 1873.
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TOO  MANY  BEGGARS

50 [MENDICITY]. A LETTER ADDRESSED TO ROBERT FERGUSON, ESQ. OF RAITH on
the Subject of Mendicity. By a Householder in the Parish of Abbotshall. Kirkcaldy: Printed by James
Birrell. 1816. £ 275

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [ii], [1] 2-8 [2] blank; in recent wraps.

First edition of this anonymous plea (‘by a Householder’) to Robert
Ferguson of Raith, the then chief lander holder in the Parish of
Abbotshall in Fife, regarding the alarming rise in the number of
beggars.
‘The number that solicit charity from the inhabitants of the Parish, is
so very great that not fewer than between 40 and 50 a-week, call at the
houses where they expect to be served. The greatest part of these, there
is every reason to believe, have no claim to the compassion of the
benevolent’. The anonymous writer states that he had frequently
known upwards of 20 beggars and vagabonds lodged in one house at
one time; and thus the opportunity is afforded to the wicked and
abandoned among them,’ followed by the traditional mantra ‘they also
rear up an offspring most pernicious to society, who, from infancy,
being inured to idleness and vice, will adopt any measure, however low
and degrading, rather than be confined to habits of industry’. Our
author suggest that ‘begging is not confined to proper limits’. 
He gives two suggestions to alleviate the problem, firstly that a limited
number ‘six to eight’ of beggars should be issued with a printed ticket
entitling them to beg, and secondly strangers should only be allowed to
beg for enough food sufficient to carry them out of the Parish; ‘say an
hour or two; or, at the farthest, three hours.’ Our ‘Householder’ also
explains how the plan, if adopted countrywide would solve the beggar
problem seem hopeful rather than practical. As far as we know the
plans were neither entertained not adopted.
OCLC records two copies, at the NLS and Cambridge; apparently no
copy in the British library.

HIGHLANDER  ATTITUDES

51 [PANORAMA]. HAY’S CLANS OF SCOTLAND. [Edinburgh] Pubd by David Hay, 30 Leith St.,
[n.d., c. 1840]. £ 250

CONCERTINA-FOLDED PANORAMA. 8vo, 145mm
high opening out to over 1300mm long; panorama of 12
handcoloured figures in clan dress, with the name of the clan
printed below, engraved by Alexander Hay Ritchie; one joint
split (but holding), some light occasional dust-soiling, otherwise
in a clean state, with contemporary ownership label on front
pastedown; folding down into original roan backed printed
boards, spine and corners rubbed, but still an appealing item.

Exquisitely hand-coloured panorama of Hay’s Clans
of Scotland, presenting twelve figures in clan dress,
some engaged in romantic attitudes of dancing and
bagpiping, hunting, archery, etc. The artist and
engraver Alexander Hay Ritchie (1822–1895) was
born in Glasgow and studied in the UK under Sir
William Allan, before moving to New York in 1841.

A  TOURIST ’S  MEMENTO

52 [PANORAMA]. PANORAMA OF THE SEA. Glasgow: Published by James Watt. [n.d., c. 1840].
£ 225

CONCERTINA-FOLDED PANORAMA. 12mo, 120mm high opening out to over 1500mm long; panorama of pictorial title and 14
woodcut scenes pertinent to the sea, simple hand-colouring within ornate border, some light-dust-soiling, but generally clean; folding down
into original printed greens wraps, light wear, but otherwise in unusually good condition.
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Crude, but nonetheless charming Panorama of the Sea, printed in Glasgow by James Watt. Although almost
exclusively depicting ships in different scenario’s there are also several scenes pertinent to the sea, including bathing
and a ‘boy drowning’. A woodcut of Fingal’s Cave is also thrown in for good measure.

GLASGOW  FAR  OUTDISTANCED  EDINBURGH

53 PARNELL, Thomas. POEMS ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS. Written by Dr. Thomas Parnell,
late Arch-deacon of Clogher: and published by Mr. Pope … Glasgow: Printed by Robert Urie. 1752. £ 85

SECOND GLASGOW EDITION. 8vo, pp. vi, 7-230, [2] index; a clean fresh copy, in contemporary speckled calf, spine ruled in gilt
with red morocco label lettered in gilt, light rubbing to extremities, but still a handsome copy.

Attractive Glasgow printing of this selection of poems by Thomas Parnell (1679-1718), Anglo-Irish poet and
clergyman who was a friend of both Alexander Pope and Jonathan Swift. The first Urie edition appeared in 1748.
‘Both cities were engaged in reprinting in 1752, but Glasgow far outdistanced Edinburgh in that regard. Robert Urie
and the Foulis Press between them reissued nearly thirty standard authors that year, including Addison, Bacon,
Bolingbroke, Congreve, Denham, Dryden, Gay, Jonson, Locke, Milton, Montesquieu, Parnell, Philips, Pope,
Ramsay, Sidney, Voltaire, Waller and Young. These cooud not all have been published for local consumption, and
many must have found their way over the border and across the Atlantic.’ [Brown & McDougall, p.16]. (See also
item 41, Jonson, above.)
Rawson & Lock B10. Brown & McDougall. Edinburgh History of the Book Vol 2, EUP, 2012; ESTC records two
copies in North America, at UCLA and Yale.

‘AND WE THINK IT WELL DESERVING OF EVERY RECOMMENDATION’

54 RATTRAY, James. A BOTANICAL CHART; or concise introduction to the Linnaean system of
Botany. Glasgow: Blackie and Son [George Brookman, printer, Villafield], [1834]. £ 185

Two sheets; one of Botanical orders and one a typographic and illustrated chart [62 x 50 & 25 x 32cm] each backed with linen, some
light foxing and rubbing; folding into in brown cloth, upper cover blocked in gilt, lacking ties, covers very slightly rubbed and discoloured.

This convenient and useful synopsis of the Linnean system, with figures explanatory of the letter-press was
designed by James Rattray who was a surgeon and teacher of botany in Glasgow. 
He is probably the same James Rattray who matriculated in 1809 described as the third son of James, a merchant
from Forfar, Angus. He studied medical subjects in Glasgow from 1808-1811 (3 sessions) but did not graduate,
instead obtaining the Licentiate of the Faculty of Physicians and Surgeons of Glasgow in 1814.
‘This little chart consists of two large folding sheets, containing all the rudiments of the sexual system of botany.
The lesser of these sheets, (1 foot long, and ten inches broad,) consists of copper-plate engravings, of roots, leaves,
flowers, fruits, &c. &c. illustrative of the science. The other (2 feet by 20 inches) contains the letter-press. This is
divided into six columns; the two first enumerate the various parts of a plant, and under the proper heads are given
the terms applied to the different forms of these parts, with concise explanations or definitions, illustrated by
engraved figures on the other sheet, and to which reference is made by numbers. The other four columns give a
connected view of the Linnaean system. The first contains the names of the classes, with a short character of each,
and a figure in illustration. The next column contains the orders, with cuts illustrative of their characters. In the
third column the genera are arranged according to their orders, with their most common English names. The last
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column contains a complete list of all the species of the Phenogamous plants, and of the Filices and Musci in
Cryptogamif., with the duration, time of flowering, soil, and situation of each. The names of the genera in the
Orders Algae and Fungi, follow with such a number of the species as could be embraced in the sheet, thus forming
a very complete catalogue of all the indigenous plants of Great Britain. The whole is so folded that the book is but
¼ of an inch thick, 4 inches broad, and little more then 9 inches long. And we think it well deserving of every
recommendation’ [Review in Joseph Paxton. The Horticultural Register, Volume 3 1834, p. 412].

OF PROFOUND INFLUENCE IN FRANCE

55 REID, Thomas. RECHERCHES SUR L’ENTENDEMANT HUMAIN, D’après les Principes du
sens-commun … Ouvrage Traduit de l’Anglois. L’inspiration du Tout-puissant leur donne l’intelligence
Job … Amsterdam, Chez Jean Meyer, MDCCLXVII [1768]. £ 875

FIRST EDITION IN FRENCH. Two volumes, 12mo, pp. xii,
314; [ii] 320; a clean fresh copy throughout; in contemporary mottled calf,
spine tooled in gilt with morocco labels lettered and numbered in gilt, some
minor surface wear; armorial bookplate of the ‘Bibl. D.D. Hue de Caligny’
on front pastedown of vol. I; a handsome and very desirable copy.

The rare first French translation of Thomas Reid’s Inquiry into the
Human Mind, on the Principles of Common Sense.
This work, originally published in Edinburgh in 1764, was written
principally to combat David Hume’s writings on scepticism. Reid
attacked Hume’s fundamental principles, namely that all our
perceptions are distinct existences and, that the mind never
perceives any real connection among distinct existences. Thus
Reid supported the “Common Sense” principle which states that
we do not start with “Ideas” and refer them to objects, but are
from the beginning related to the external world, free-will and
causation. 
The work had a profound influence, especially in France where
for the best part of the nineteenth century it was the officially
recognized philosophy in the colleges.
Jessop p. 164; OCLC records three copies in North America, at
Stanford, UCLA and McGill.

WITH RENNIE’S FINE MAP OF THE CENTRAL BELT

56 RENNIE, John. REPORT CONCERNING THE PRACTICABILITY AND EXPENSE OF
THE LINES SURVEYED BY MESSRS. JOHN AINSLIE & ROBERT WHITWORTH, JUN. FOR A
CANAL, PROPOSED TO BE MADE BETWEEN THE CITIES OF EDINBURGH AND
GLASGOW, … and also concerning the practicability and expense of the new line by Linlithgow and
Falkirk. [Edinburgh, 1798].
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[bound with:] Report concerning the different lines surveyed by Messrs. John Ainslie & Robert Whitworth,
Jun. for a canal, proposed to be made between … Edinburgh and Glasgow, 1797. [Edinburgh?], 1798.

£ 650

FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. [ii], 27, 12; with large folding engraved and line coloured map composed of two sheets (508 × 1032
mm; cut close at lower margin); map with repaired marginal rear; the second work possibly lacking a subscribers list; recent marbled
boards lettered on spine, very good copies.

Rare first appearance of this report on the Edinburgh and Glasgow Union canal by the civil engineer John Rennie,
complete with a large folding hand-coloured engraved map presenting a ‘Reduced plan of the different lines
proposed for a canal between Edinburgh and Glasgow’.
In January 1793 John Whitworth and John Ainslie were commissioned to make a survey and suggest four possible
routes between Leith and Broomielaw on the Clyde. Four years later the author John Rennie (1761-1821), a civil
engineer and surveyor was asked to comment on four proposed lines for the canal. He responded proposing a fifth
line further north through Ratho, Winchburgh, Linlithgow, Falkirk, Cumbernauld and Hillhead or Drumpellier.
Here he reports on the two lines being considered at the time, a northern route and the Baton-moss line that ran by
Ratho, Midcalder, Baton-moss and Cleland. He supported the Baton-moss line which was claimed to have
inexhaustible supplies of coal. After Thomas Telford had been authorized to supervise the works, the canal opened
in 1822.
Skempton 1146 & 1145; Goldsmiths’ 17392, ESTC lists copies in the National Library of Scotland, Manchester
Central Library, the British Library and in the Canadian Archives, OCLC adds one copy, at the University of
Glasgow.

THE CLYDE VALLEY TOUR

57 RICHARDSON, Thomas. GUIDE TO
LOCH LOMOND, Loch Long, Loch Fine, and
Inveraray, by T. Richardson, Geographer And
Surveyor. To which is added, a succinct detail of a
trip to the Falls of Clyde, And Extensive Cotton
Mills Of David Dale, Esq. With A Concise
Description Of All The Towns, Villages,
Gentlemens Seats, &c. Situated Near The Roads
Thereto. Embellished with maps from actual
Survey, and many elegant Engravings. Glasgow:
Printed for John Murdoch, Bookseller, Trongate.
1799.                                                          £ 300

SECOND EDITION WITH IMPROVEMENTS. 8vo, pp.
[4], viii, [9]-133, [1] blank; 133-162, [2] ‘Books newly
published’; 7 engraved plates and 7 engraved maps, including
frontispiece; orighina publishers boards, spine with ink title,
worn at extremities.

The publisher used the sheets from the first edition and added a further section taking the reader much further and
on to the Falls of Clyde and New Lanark. No doubt the final leaf of text to the first edition would have been
cancelled if the work had been sent to a binder but here both the cancel and cancelland are present. 
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This second edition continues up the Clyde valley through Hamilton, famous for its Palace, and the birthplace of a
certain rare bookseller, and then up to New Lanark cotton mills which had been founded a decade earlier in 1786 by
David Dale. ‘Four or five hundred children are daily engaged in the spinning of yarn. of these some lodge with their
parents in the village; but the greater part are indented for a certain number of years, during which they are
maintained by the proprietor. they occupy a house consisting of six appartments, and in the sleeping rooms one bed
is allowed to every three children. Every attention is paid to the preservation of their health, by washing and
ventilating the apartments… form they sup at seven, and, from eight to nine in the evening, are instructed in
reading, writing, and arithmetic… .’
ESTC records copies in North America at Harvard, Library of Congress, McMaster, UCLA, Texas and the
American Antiquarian Society.

SAME QUALITY BUT CHEAPER

58 [SAINT-RÉAL, César Vichard, abbé de]. THE HISTORY OF THE CONSPIRACY OF THE
SPANIARDS AGAINST THE REPUBLIC OF VENICE. In the Year MDCXVIII. Glasgow: Robert
Urie, 1767. £ 185

Small 8vo, pp. [ii], 232, [12], [2], advertisements; marginal offsetting from the size of the paste-down to title, waterstaining to a few
leaves, evenly lightly browned; contemporary sheep, spine with gilt-stamped red morocco lettering-piece, spine ruled in gilt; extremities a
little worn.

After an appearance in a 1729 Select collection of novels and histories and a Glasgow Foulis edition of 1752, this fine Urie
printing in a rather large type has a preliminary leaf of Voltaire’s appraisal of the historical essay, written by the
French novelist and historiographer César Vichard de Saint-Réal (1639–1692). It had been published first in 1674
and was highly esteemed as a model for good historiographic prose up to the end of the 18th century. Voltaire called
the work a ‘masterpiece’ and compared the author to Sallust. 
The Glasgow printer and bookseller Robert Urie (c. 1731-1771) competed in quality of type design and uncluttered
layout with Foulis, without challenging his competitor’s folios of classical text editions. Urie embraced the French
Enlightenment and disseminated their texts in good English editions, but at a cheaper price.
Both ESTC and OCLC locate four copies in America, at Colby College, Lake Forest College, Library Company of
Philadelphia, Rutger, and University of Texas, Austin.

HANDSOMELY BOUND IN RED MOROCCO

59 SALLUST. C. CRISPI SALLUSTII BELLI CATILINARII ET JUGURTHINI HISTORIAE.
Glasguae, in aedibus Roberti Urie, 1749. £ 350

FIRST GLASGOW EDITION. 12mo, pp. iv, 250; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; handsomely bound
in contemporary red morocco, spine lettered and tooled in gilt, boards ruled in gilt, each with central armorial motif stamped in gilt, slight
discoloration (perhaps due to water damage?), but not obtrusive and not detracting from this being a very appealing copy; with
contemporary ownership signature at head of title.

Uncommon first Glasgow edition (printed by Robert Urie) of Sallust’s Conspiracy of Catiline and Jugurthine War,
handsomely bound in contemporary red morocco.
ESTCT93522; OCLC: 11355922.
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IN ENGLISH BY A SCOT

60 [SALLUST]. THE WORKS OF SALLUST. Translated into English by Thomas Gordon, Esq.
Glasgow: Printed for Robert Urie. 1762. £ 285

FIRST URIE EDITION. 12mo, pp. xx, 21-264; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; in contemporary
sprinkled sheep, joints cracked but cords holding firm, spine rubbed, nevertheless still a very good copy, with same contemporary armorial
bookplate of an unidentified member of the Palmes family on front and rear pastedowns. 

Scarce Glasgow edition, and the first printed by Robert Urie, of this translation by Walpole’s commissioner of the
wine licenses, Thomas Gordon, noticeably less ambitious than his Tacitus.
This was the first edition in English to be published in Scotland and remained so until 1793.
ESTC records two copies in North America, at Pennsylvania and Queen’s University.

MARYLAND EPISCOPALIAN REJECTS THE UNITED STATES

61 SCOT, Thomas. A DISCOURSE PREACHED IN THE EPISCOPAL CHAPEL,
KIRKCALDY, on Thursday, 7th July 1814, the day appointed for A. National Thanksgiving. Edinburgh:
Printed for John Moir, Royal Bank Close, For F. Hill, cross, & Adam Hogg, George Street; and T. Ford.
Kirkcaldy. 1814. £ 400

8vo, pp. 24; modern marbled wrappers.

The Republicans agenda appears to have been uncomfortable for this Scots born Maryland Episcopalian and caused
him to decamp home to his native land. 
Ostensibly the pamphlet celebrates the Franco-Russian peace treaty of 1814, however, Scot makes it very clear that
independence ‘ought to have been most averse from seeking to alter their happy estate, [and] were the first to begin
work of innovation and rebellion.’
Scot also gives an interesting introduction to the work ‘The Author of this discourse having been engaged in his
professional duty in the United States, and never having renounced his allegiance to his native country, had the
satisfaction to return to it before the ruling party in the United States had, in opposition to the majority of persons
of property, worth, and intelligence, hurried them into unprovoked hostilities with Great Britain.’
Thomas Scot, although a native of Scotland, had moved to Maryland where he was ordained by Bishop White in
1787. At Maryland Scot was successively tutor in St. John’s College in 1793; Rector of St. James’, Ann Arundel,
1794 and turn Rector of Somerset Parish, Somerset in 1796, St. Peter’s, Montgomery in 1800, Queen Anne, Prince
George’s in 1803 before returning to Scotland about 1811. In Scotland he was Rector at Kirkcaldy from 1812,
Haddington, 1817 and Curate at Cupar, 1820-21 and died at Edinburgh in 1828. At sometime during this latter
period Scot regularised his name to the plain Thomas Scott.
OCLC records one copy only, at Cambridge.
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MEN HELPING TO ENFRANCHISE THE WOMEN OF SCOTLAND

62 [‘SCOTCHMEN’ IN DOWNING STREET]. SPEECHES BY THE DELEGATES. 18th July
1913. Edinburgh, printed by W. Cuthbertson and Co., Union Street. 1913. £ 325

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 14, [2]; in the original printed wraps, recently restitched, evidence of once being stapled, some minor
dust-soiling, but still a very good copy; withdrawn from the Fawcett Library with their label on inside front cover, and small stamp on
title.

The ‘Scotchmen’ were the Northern Men’s Federation for Women’s Suffrage founded by Maud Arncliffe-Sennett
with the purpose of taking a deputation to see Asquith. The intention was that the deputation should, for maximum
publicity, be timed to coincide with the arrival of the National Union of Women’s Suffrage Societies ‘Pilgrims’ in
London. Asquith, however, held true to his word – repeated on several occasions – that he would not receive the
deputation. This pamphlet, which they had prepared in advance, contains the speeches they would have given. The
‘Scotchmen’ were, in the main, members of the Edinburgh and Glasgow city council and the deputation stressed its
non-party credentials.
OCLC records two copies only, at the Bodleian and the National library of Scotland.

CHARITY FOR POOR SCOTS IN LONDON

63 [SCOTS CORPORATION]. AN ACCOUNT OF THE INSTITUTION, PROGRESS, AND
PRESENT STATE OF THE SCOTS CORPORATION IN LONDON, of the Foundation of King
Charles the Second, annis MDCLXV & MDCLXXVI. Re-Incorporated Anno MDCCLXXV, by the
present Majesty King George the Third; to which is affixed a List of the Officers and Governors, and of
the Patronesses. London, E. Blackadder for the Corporation, 1811. £ 275

8vo, pp. 51, [1] blank; with a large folding proforma petition form at end, recent marbled boards lettered on spine, a fine copy.

Fascinating account of The Royal Scottish Corporation, founded in 1665, and still an active charity to this day. 
The charity had evolved from an earlier mutual-aid society or ‘box club’ for London Scots called the ‘Scots Box’
and was more properly known as the Hall of the Scottish Hospital of his Majesties Foundation situated in Water
Lane, Blackfriars, in 1676. Designed to help impoverished merchants and craftsmen in the capital who were not
entitled to Parish poor relief the charity is active today.
The work was reprinted a number of times throughout the eighteenth and early nineteenth century, each time
bringing up to date the list of current officers, governors and patronesses, the present issue being up until the 20th
April 1811.
OCLC records one copy only of this issue, at the National Library of Scotland, apparently not in the British Library.
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‘IF UNHAPPY DIFFERENCES BETWEEN BRITAIN AND 
AMERICA SHALL… CONTINUE MUCH LONGER’

64 [SCOTTISH SOCIETY]. A SUMMARY ACCOUNT OF THE RISE AND PROGRESS OF
THE SOCIETY IN SCOTLAND FOR PROPAGATING CHRISTIAN KNOWLEDGE. Shewing the
importance of the institution; … and the aid necessary to enable them to carry on their beneficent designs.
Edinburgh: Printed for the Society. M.DCC.LXXXIII. [1783]. £ 250

8vo, pp. 54, [2] blank; modern wrappers.

The purpose of the Society was really to bring Protestantism to the people: ‘In the highlands the poor labour under
disadvantage peculiar to themselves, arising chiefly from the nature of their country, and their language… they
either remain uninstructed, or, perverted by Romish priests, embrace the errors of the Popish superstition.’
After tabulating, at some length, the hold of ‘superstition’ in ‘their country’ the society then considers their other
objects. They were also conscious of continuing to give help to the American Indians however ‘If unhappy
differences between Britain and America shall, contrary to their hopes and wishes, continue much longer, the
Society have it in contemplation to establish missions among the Indians in the vicinity of the colonies connected
with the mother country.’ 
Only on the penultimate page is space given to the society’s third object: ‘on the civilizing of the Highlands by
encouraging industry and manufactures. industry is subservient to the interest of religion. When a people are idle or
slothful, we can hardly expect that any principles will render them virtuous or useful members of the state.’ That
said the directors did maintain ‘upwards of 20 spinning schools, to which they give, not only a salary to a teaching
mistress.’
OCLC records copies in North America at Guelph, Columbia, Yale, NYPL, South Carolina, the Gordon-Conwell
Theological Seminary and the Huntington.

‘A CRUELTY EXCEEDING THE BARBARITY OF PAGANS, AND HEATHENS’

65 SHARP, Archbishop James. Assassination. A PROCLAMATION FOR DISCOVERY OF
THE HORRID SACRILEGIOUS MURTHER OF THE LATE ARCH-BISHOP OF SAINT
ANDREWS. CHARLES, BY THE GRACE OF GOD … … Given under Our Signet at Edinburgh the
fourth day of May, 1679. … . Edinburgh: Printed by the Heir of Andrew Anderson, Printer to His most
Sacred Majesty 1679. £ 500

Folio broadside [45 x 33cm]; mounted on later paper, edge damage and abrasions with some noticeable water damage to the area
around the initial letter; docketed on verso in contemporary manuscript. 

35



In fairly vituperative language the proclamation gives details of the ‘murther’ by ‘eleven fantastic assasinats, upon
the person of the mos[t] reverend father in God, James late Arch-Bishop of St Andrews, Primate of all Scotland,
which barbarous and inhumane assassination, and parracide will (we doubt not) spread horrour and amazement in
all the hearts of such as believe that there is a God, or a Christian Religion; A cruelty exceeding the barbarity of
Pagans, and Heathens … .’
Not that Archbishop Sharp was much loved by the Covenanters, the nine assassins, not eleven as stated in the
Proclamation, were actually laying in wait to murder the Sheriff of Cupar. On hearing of Sharp’s approach, by coach a
few miles to the west of St Andrews on Magus Muir, they took advantage of the situation and murdered the
Archbishop instead. The perpetrators were never caught although a certain amount of retribution was handed out
to anyone suspected of knowledge.
Wing S1870; ESTC R6505; Steele 2452.

PHYSIOGNOMY OF WEALTH

66 [SMITH, Adam]. KAY, John etcher. THE AUTHOR OF THE WEALTH OF NATIONS
Edinburgh 1790 but printed circa 1840. £ 225

Etching [plate size 142 mm x 93 mm] in an early nineteenth century rosewood frame with a gilt slip, [290 x 216 mm]. 

The Custom House that Smith often visited was on the upper floors of the Royal Exchange, in Exchange Square,
off the High Street; and Kay, standing in his shop over at the corner of the Parliament Close and had ample
opportunity observe him. The date on this plate presumably indicates that this was etched as a memorial on Smith’s
death that year. 

HELP FOR LEGAL EDUCATION IN THE SCOTTISH UNIVERSITIES

67 SPOTTISWOOD, John. AN INTRODUCTION TO THE KNOWLEDGE OF THE STILE
OF WRITS, simple and compound, made use of in Scotland; Containing Directions for Drawing
Securities, In Cases which most commonly occur; with Examples; according to the best Modern Practice.
Written for the use of the students in Spottiswood’s colledge of law, and now publish’d for the common
good. The second edition with additions, by John Spotiswood of Spotswood Advocat. Edinburgh, Printed
by John Moncur, and sold by William Broun Bookseller, at his shop, on the North-side of the Street, a litle
above the Cross. 1715. £ 225

SECOND EDITION WITH ADDITIONS. 8vo, pp. [xxiv], 408, [27] index, [1] advertisement; apart from a very minor stain at
foot (not affecting the text), a clean fresh copy throughout; in contemporary polished calf, spine with remains of label lettered in gilt and
label at foot, some rubbing at head and to extremities, but still a very good copy.
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A handier edition for students than the quarto printed by Robert Freebairn in 1707. Spottiswood, or more probably
his printer Moncur, having dropped the black letter typography and given the work a much simpler and better form.
Freebairn ‘The Pretender’s Printer’ had in any case left the scene in 1715 and was soon to escape to France until
things cooled down a bit. 
John Spottiswood (1667-1728), lawyer and jurist, decided in 1701 ‘to offer classes in Scots law and civil (Roman)
law, which he started to teach in 1702. His classes on Scots law covered the form of process, the styles of
documents, and the substance of the law. The first two of these led to his publishing Introduction to the Knowledge of the
Style of Writs (1708) and The Form of Process, before the Lords of Council and Session (1711), both of which went through
several editions. He relied on Sir George Mackenzie’s Institutions of the Law of Scotland to teach the substance of the
law, publishing an edition with notes deriving from his classes in 1723. In Roman law he taught a course on
Justinian’s Institutes, using as his textbook Böckelmann’s Compendium Institutionum Justiniani. Spottiswoode’s classes
were initially very successful (his pupils included Duncan Forbes of Culloden), but he seems to have stopped
teaching between 1706 and 1710, because of the success of a rival private teacher. After 1710 he taught only his
classes on Scots law, probably teaching most years until 1722. Again his classes were successful’ (Oxford DNB).
ESTC records three copies in North America, at Harvard, UCLA and the Los Angeles County Law Library.

‘AN IMMACULATE EDITION’

68 TERENTIUS AFER, Publius. TERENTII COMOEDIAE, ad fidem optimarum editionum
expressae. Edinburgi, apud Hamilton, Balfour, et Neill, Academiae typographos. 1758. £ 750

8vo in fours, pp. ix, [iv], xii-xxv, [i] blank, 252; apart from some light off-setting on first and last few pages from binding turn-ins a
clean fresh copy throughout; bound in contemporary red French red morocco, triple fillet borders in gilt, spine tooled in gilt with green
morocco label lettered in gilt; a handsome and highly desirable copy.

This edition was purposely published for the prize offered by the Edinburgh Philosophical Society, and obtained it.
Although no mention is made in the text the editions was actually composed and corrected by the apprentice
William Smellie (1740–1795) although it was Hamilton Balfour and Neill who won the silver medal. Smellie left to
start his own successful publishing career the following year. (see also item 37 above.)
Lowndes 2606, ‘The immaculate edition’; Brunet V718 opines more cautiously: ‘Edition reput‚e tres-correcte’. 

HEAVY LIFTING

69 [TRADE CATALOGUE]. BUTTERS BROS. & CO., CRANES, Catalogue No. 59, Glasgow:
Butters. Bros., [circa. 1920]. £ 285

4to, pp. viii, 164; copiously illustrated throughout with photographs and engineering drawings; original boards with pictorial only to
upper cover.
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Butters were well placed to gain a wealth of experience from the Clydeside shipyards and heavy industries, then
some of the busiest in the world, which put them in good stead when producing their range of lifting equipment. By
1913 this included not only the conventional overhead cranes, winches and wharf cranes, but a range of electric
derrick cranes, steam derrick cranes, a 5 ton locomotive crane, hand winches, tower cranes and even a sugar cane
electric crane. Each model is illustrated here by photographs which mostly show the machinery in situ, working on
quays, buildings sites and in factories, whilst some entries are further accompanied by detailed engineering drawings
and technical specifications. The company obviously supplied equipment all over the world; a “Scotch Derrick” was
sent to the Dublin Custom House and other 20 ton cranes were for many years in use at the Lovell’s Wharf on the
Greenwich Thames riverside. Butters Cranes were amalgamated with Morris Cranes several years ago. 
Although this catalogue is numbered ‘59’ we have been unable to locate any earlier publications from this company.
COPAC locates just one copy (National Library of Scotland).

PLUMBING HEAVEN

70 [TRADE CATALOGUE]. SHANKS & Co.
ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE OF SANITARY
APPLIANCES Manufactured by Shanks & Co. Ltd.
Tubal Works, Barrhead, Scotland Glasgow; A.D. Goldie,
American Printer: 1899.                                           £ 950

Folio, [36 x 27 cm], pp. 1-40, 40a-b, 41-50, 50a, 51, 59-108, 119-
122, 122a-b, 123-150, 150a-b, 151-173, 174a-d, 175-220, 227-
342, 357-398, 407-476; pagination including 31 chromolithograph
plates ; some with gold, several tinted leaves and plates and remaining
leaves with half tone illustrations original hesian backed green cloth, upper
cover gilt, cover somewhat worn.

A fine catalogue from one of Britain’s leading manufactures of
sanitary ware.
Shanks were well placed to exploit the growing desire of late
Victorian society to be come both clean and decent. Baths and
indoor toilets were becoming less a luxury and more an
absolute minimum of hygiene. Great effort were made to bring
to these necessities pleasant designs and decoration that could
fit them for the domestic setting. An enthusiasm for
decorations with flowers seem to have been the favoured for
water closets, basins and sinks, as if these two dimensional
coloured transfers could remove the unpleasantness of dirt.
For the more utilitarian public appliance, decoration was
almost wholly absent with white porcelain surfaces thought
sufficient to ensure that the receptacles were pure and bright.
These expensive and elaborate catalogues were often held by
merchants for customers to make their choice. Shanks patents
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were key to their success and included such now standard fittings as a combined supply, waste, and overflow fitting
for a bath; a bath tap with a flexible tube and perforated rose for providing a shower or spray bath; and the mixer
tap.
OCLC locates part one only in Denmark, both parts in Limburg in the Netherlands; Columbia University has a
smaller Twyfords catalogue from 1894; not in COPAC.

NOBLESSE OBLIGE

71 [WALKER, Anne, of Dalry]. RICH AND POOR. William Blackwood, Edinburgh: and T. Cadell:
London. M.DCCC.XXIII [1823].

[bound with] [WALKER, Anne, of Dalry]. COMMON EVENTS: A Continuation of Rich and Poor.
William Blackwood, Edinburgh: and T. Cadell: London. M.DCCC.XXV [1825]. £ 450

FIRST EDITIONS. Two works bound in one, 8vo, pp. [4], 401, 15 adverts; [4], 382, [2] advertisement; uncut in original green
glazed cloth backed boards with original printed label to spine; inscription on front free endpaper dated 1833.

The author is now identified as Miss Anne Walker of Dalry who was an intimate friend of Susan Ferrier. She was
probably, through the influence of Ferrier, introduced to Blackwood’s who were persuaded to publish Anne’s two
novels.

The works revolves around a poor, dissolute, grasping and drunken mother and her new born baby Amelia Bell.
They live a fairly hand to mouth existence in Grassmarket of the Old Town of Edinburgh, but through the charity
of the well-to-do, but aloof, classes living in the ‘Enlightened’ New Town they somehow keep things together.
Using Amelia Bell as a foil to link the two works together, it is through her relationship, with those who wish to
help the child to become good and dutiful member of society, in her own station of life of course, that the work is
concerned. 
What makes these two works most interesting is that the author Anne Walker was a Methodist, both something
unusual and also something of an outsider in respectable ‘Presbyterian’ Edinburgh society. She writes convincingly
of the perfidy of much of the charity of the adherents of the established church in Scotland. It was nowhere else but
in Scotland that the Methodists found a combination of circumstances that made their expansion in Scotland so
difficult. In the end it was the great disruption in the Church of Scotland of 1843 that there was to be a dramatic
religious turning point rather than any serious shift to nonconformity. 
J.G. Lockhart, in his correspondence with John Wilson ‘Christopher North’ neatly sums ups Anne Walker’s Rich
and Poor when he calls it ‘a clever book, but very methodistical.’ The publishers Blackwood and Cadell may have
been persuaded that there was an opening for such ‘progressive’ literature, unfortunately for them the two work
turned out to be poor sellers. Both the story line and characterisation are well above the average and the two works
are are generally a good read, this was not of much avail as they attracted few sales resulting in still fewer surviving
copies.
The original price of 10s 6d for each work was reduced to 18s for the two works bound as here in one volume.
William Brown’s of Old Street, London was offering the work at 5s in 1837, but John Bohn’s in his catalogue of
1843 held out for 8s.
‘The English Novel, 1800–1829’: Update 2 (June 2001–May 2002): 1823: 81; see Memoir and Correspondence of Susan
Ferrier 1784-18, ed. John A. Doyle (London: Eveleigh Nash & Grayson, 1929), p. 169.
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BY A CLOSE FRIEND OF BURNS AND FIRST EMPLOYER OF CARLYLE

72 WHITE, Thomas. SAINT GUERDUN’S WELL. A Poem … Dumfries: Printed for the Author;
and sold by G.G. & J. Robinson, London; W. Creech, Edinburgh; Brash & Reid, Glasgow; and R.
Clugston, Dumfries. [1797]. £ 300

SECOND EDITION, ‘GREATLY ENLARGED’ Small 4to, pp. [iv], 40; title
and last leaf lightly soiled, otherwise clean throughout; in later marbled boards,
joints cracked, but spine holding firm.

Rare second edition, considerably enlarged from the first of 1795, of
Thomas White’s poem Saint Guerdun’s Well, attractively printed for the
author probably by Brash & Reid in Glasgow. 
In the advertisement, Thomas White ‘Master of the Mathematical
School of Dumfries’, notes that ‘the poem was sent to be inserted in a
certain periodical publication, which is conducted by a truly learned
editor, and respectable admirer of venerable epitaphs and close
parodies: He thought it too long for his work; and refused, on the
author’s application, to return the copy. This edition is of the
narrative form - contains about three hundred verses more than the
former - and has the preterites and participial adjectives printed, as
before, without elisions’ (p. iii).
We have been unable to find much further information on the
author, Thomas White, although he was evidently a friend of Robert
Burns: ‘Another teacher in Dumfries was Thomas White, one of the
twenty friends each of whom Burns presented a new and enlarged
edition of his poems, published in 1793. His tombstone in St.
Michael’s Churchyard describes him as “a profound and original
mathematician, who taught in the Dumfries Academy for forty years,
and instructed hundreds to revere his memory”’ (Watt, Burns (1914),
p. 66).
In 1814 White gave Thomas Carlyle his first post after leaving Edinburgh college as Mathematical Master at Annan
Academy in Dumfries.
OCLC records two locations in North America, at Harvard and North Carolina, Chapel Hill, and in the UK, at the
NLS, Advocates [Walter Scott’s copy], British Library, Cambridge and Oxford

TWO WITCHES REPRIEVED

73 WILKIE, John. A SERMON PREACHED AT MID-CALDER, ON THURSDAY, JANUARY
14TH, 1720. Being a Congregational fast in that place. By Mr. John Wilkie, Minister of the Gospel at
Uphall. Edinburgh: Printed by Mr. James M’Euen and Company, and are to be sold at his Shop on the
North-Side of the Street a little below the Cross, 1720. £ 850

12mo, pp. [1-2] 3-35 [1] blank; outer leaves soiled, small wormhole running through all
leaves without loss; soiled disbound; inscribed on title ‘John Lee.’ John Lee, (1779–
1859), Church of Scotland minister, university principal, and bibliomaniac.

A rare example of a Sermon directed to a congregation that included two
women accused of witchcraft.
‘The first part of the sermon is a sound enough exhortation to lead a moral
and religious life. … But in the second part there is an address to the two
persons who had confessed that they were “guilty of this Wickedness,”
namely of having “taken on with the Devil, to serve and obey him,” which
shows what a real belief the minister and his audience and the accused must
have had in the reality of it. The belief was evidently so sincere that, while
one may wonder at the delusion and be appalled by the consequences of it,
one may respect the earnestness of the man’s endeavours to do his best for
all concerned’ (Ferguson). 
The sermon recalls the fictional representation of such events as described in
James Hogg’s The Brownie of Bodsbeck and The Private Memoirs and Confessions of
a Justified Sinner and later still in John Buchan’s Witchwood. Wilkie’s Sermon
reveals the undercurrent of such popular belief then existing amongst
Calvinists in Scotland and very still prevalent at the end of the seventeenth
and beginning of the eighteenth centuries. Indeed, although in the what was
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to be called ‘The Torphichen Case’ the so called witches were reprieved, it is salutary to recall that the last execution
in Scotland for witchcraft took place two years after Wilkie’s sermon.
ESTC records two copies only at the University of Glasgow [Ferguson’s copy] and the National Library of
Scotland. See James Ferguson, Bibliographical Notes on the Witchcraft Literature of Scotland in Papers of the Edinburgh
Bibliographical Society, Vol. III p. 112, No. 163; Summers, Montague The Geography of Witchcraft, 1927, p. 248.

EARLY SCOTTISH ARCHAEOLOGY

74 WILLIAMS, John. AN ACCOUNT OF SOME REMARKABLE ANCIENT RUINS Lately
discovered in the Highlands and Northern parts of Scotland, in a Series of Letters to G.C.M. Esq.
Edinburgh: Printed for William Creech, and sold by T. Cadell, London. M,DCC,LXXVII [1777]. £ 150

8vo, pp. [viii], 83, [1] blank; engraved folding plate; modern marble boards, spine with printed label.

The first description of the vitrified hill forts by John Williams, one of the
earliest of British geologists. 
Although dedicated Lord Kames the letters are in fact addressed to Sir
George Clerk-Maxwell, a keen Scottish agriculturist. Subjoined to the
work are two further letters on the subject, one by that Scots polymath
James Watt and another, to the author, from Dr Joseph Black. 
John Williams, (c.1732–1795), was a mining engineer and archaeologist
who from 1763 to 1775 was employed by the commissioners for the
forfeited annexed estates in Scotland. ‘His first mineral discoveries were in
the north of Scotland: in 1764 George Clerk Maxwell and James Hutton
set out on a fact-finding geological tour to the north of Scotland,
apparently as a result of Williams’s early findings…financial difficulties,
forced Williams to move on, and he became an itinerant mineral surveyor
for the forfeited annexed estates commissioners (1769–75). During this
period he also reported on the ‘parallel roads’ (former lake strand-lines) of
Glenroy and discovered the vitrified forts in northern Scotland, on which
he published his first book in 1777 (later translated into Russian). He
thought the stonework of these hill-forts had been intentionally vitrified
by the action of fire.’ [ODNB]
OCLC: 13842306.

ON THE SCOTT TRAIL

75 WILSON, George Washington. PHOTOGRAPHS OF ENGLISH AND SCOTTISH
SCENERY … TROSSACHS AND LOCH KATRINE. 12 views. London: Published by A. Marion, Son,
& Co., 22 and 23, Soho Square. 1868. £ 250

4to, pp. 16; twelve mounted albumen photographs; each plate accompanied by descriptive letterpress; some minor chipping to pages edges,
otherwise clean throughout and photo’s in good original state; original green cloth, upper cover panelled in blind and lettered in gilt,
expertly recased with the original spine laid down, some minor surface wear, but nevertheless, still a nice copy.

A fine publication of Wilson’s views of the Trossachs and Loch
Katrine including photographs of the Trossachs Hotel, The Pass of
Beal-ach-nam-bo and Ellen’s Isle, Loch Katrine, made famous by Sir
Walter Scott as the chief seat of action in the Lady of the Lake.
George Washington Wilson (1823-93), born in the North East of
Scotland, went to Edinburgh and then London in the 1840s to train as
a portrait miniaturist. He became established in Aberdeen in the 1850s
as an ‘artist and photographer’, and quickly made a name for himself
among the middle classes and landed gentry. He soon moved into
landscape photography and, thanks to the proximity of Balmoral,
developed a royal connection which remained throughout his career.
With his photographer’s tent, his glass plates and chemicals and
Dallmeyer camera, he made numerous forays into the scenic heart of
the Scottish highlands and islands, as well as many other sites on the
UK mainland (as far south as the English Channel) and even parts of
Northern Ireland.
Throughout, Wilson demonstrated technical and commercial acumen,
and, by the early 1880s the company he founded had become the
largest and best known photographic and printing firm in the world. 
According to Gernsheim this is the second edition, the first appearing
in 1866.
Gernsheim 308.
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